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Er sáramú és alacsonyfeszültségEr sáramú és alacsonyfeszültségEr sáramú és alacsonyfeszültségEr sáramú és alacsonyfeszültség  villamos berendezések használati villamos berendezések használati villamos berendezések használati villamos berendezések használati---- és biztonsági utasításai  és biztonsági utasításai  és biztonsági utasításai  és biztonsági utasításai 
(73/23/EWG)(73/23/EWG)(73/23/EWG)(73/23/EWG)    

 
. Általános veszélyeztetések. Általános veszélyeztetések. Általános veszélyeztetések. Általános veszélyeztetések 

A jelen használati- és biztonsági utasítások a termék használati- és karbantartási utasításaival együtt érvényesek és betartásuk 
szigorúan kötelez . A villamos gépek veszélyes részei a feszültséget vezet  részek, valamint a forgórészek, melyek szakszer tlen 
kezelése, nem kielégít  karbantartása és a véd berendezések meg nem engedett leszerelése komoly személyi és anyagi károk 
keletkezését idézheti el . Kizárólag szakosított személyzet bízható meg bármely munkafeladat (tervezés, szállítás, felszerelés, 
üzembe helyezés, karbantartás, javítás, leszerelés) kivitelezésével, azzal a feltétellel, hogy a szakosított személyzet 
rendelkezésére bocsátjuk a felszerelési-, üzembe helyezési-, m ködtetési-, karbantartási- és javítási utasításokat és a megfelel  
szerszámokat, és intézkedünk olyan irányban, hogy a tevékenység ezek szigorú betartása mellett történjen. (A szakosított 
személyzet fogalmának meghatározását az EN 50 0- , DIN VDE 0 05, valamint az IEC 60364 standardok tartalmazzák) 
 
2. Célszer  használat2. Célszer  használat2. Célszer  használat2. Célszer  használat 

A gépek ipari er sáramú berendezések részeként m ködnek. Használatuk el feltétele, hogy a m szaki adatlapon feltüntetett 
összes feltétel adva legyen, f leg ami a gép védettségét illeti. A DIN EN 60034-  / DIN VDE 0530 T. . Standardok tartalmazzák 
ezen feltételek részleteit. 
 
3. Szállítás és tárolás3. Szállítás és tárolás3. Szállítás és tárolás3. Szállítás és tárolás 

A gy r s csavarok illetve tehergy r k kizárólagkizárólagkizárólagkizárólag a szállítás céljára használhatók, egyéb alkatrészek és terhel  elemek nem 
kerülhetnek a berendezésre. M ködésbe helyezés el tt minden egyes szállítási elem eltávolítandó. Amennyiben a villamos 
berendezésen károsodások észlelhet , ezek üzembe helyezése tilos. 
    
4. A beren4. A beren4. A beren4. A berendezés felállításadezés felállításadezés felállításadezés felállítása 

A berendezés felállításánál vigyázzunk arra, hogy a m szaki adatlap követelményei maradéktalanul teljesítve legyenek, úgy 
ahogyan ezek a berendezést kísér  okiratokban olvashatók, és hogy az általános- és sajátos üzemi  biztonsági és felállítási 
el írások be legyenek tartva. Olyan m szaki megoldások esetében, amikor a tengelyvégek felfelé mutatnak, olyan intézkedések 
bevezetése válik szükségessé, melyek nyomán idegen testek beesése a szell z  nyílásba kizárt legyen. Ugyanakkor a berendezés 
szell ztetése akadálymentes kell legyen. Ilyen irányban a berendezést gyártó cég utasításait kell szem el tt tartani. 
 
5. Villamos csatlakozás5. Villamos csatlakozás5. Villamos csatlakozás5. Villamos csatlakozás    

A villamos csatlakozást kizárólag szakképesített munkaer  végezheti, azzal a feltétellel, hogy a munkálat kivitelezése közben, a 
berendezés feszültségmentes, s t egy véletlenszer  feszültség alá helyezése is ki van zárva. Az eljáráshoz szükséges adatokat a 
berendezést kísér  használati- és karbantartási utasítások tartalmazzák. A berendezés els  bekapcsolása el tt meg kell vizsgálni, 
hogy az illet  berendezés forgási iránya megegyezik-e a szükséges és el írt forgási iránnyal. A DIN VDE 0530 els  rész / DIN EN 
60034-  el írások szerint meghatározott t rési határok túllépése a feszültség esetében ± 5 %-al, a frekvencia esetében ± 2 % -al, 
valamint a tápfeszültség görbéjének és szimmetrikusságának torzulásai adott esetben túlmelegedést idéznek el  és behatással 
vannak a berendezés elektromágneses jellemz ire. 
    
6. M ködtetés6. M ködtetés6. M ködtetés6. M ködtetés 

A használati- és karbantartási utasítások szerint megfelel  id közökben a szakszemélyzet el kell végezze az esedékes 
karbantartási munkálatokat. Amennyiben a berendezés m ködése eltér a szokványostól, f leg ami a gép m ködésével járó 
zajszintet,- h mérsékletet és véd berendezéseket illeti, a szakszemélyzet hívatott arra, hogy ezen eltérések okait feltárja és 
megfelel  intézkedéseket foganatosítson. Amennyiben ezen intézkedések kétségesek, a berendezést azonnal le kell állítani. 
 
7. Fontos utasítás7. Fontos utasítás7. Fontos utasítás7. Fontos utasítás 

Figyelembe véve az esetek sokféleségét, a csatolt használati- és karbantartási utasítások érvényessége általános esetre terjed ki. 
Amennyiben különböz  egyedi esetek és feltételek állnak fenn, mint például különös környezeti adottságok, különös védettségi 
követelmények, szükségessé válik a termel -, illetve a m ködtet  céggel történ  m szaki egyeztetés. 
 
8. 8. 8. 8. SzavatosságSzavatosságSzavatosságSzavatosság 

A szavatosság el feltétele a biztonsági-, használati- és karbantartási utasítások maradéktalan betartása, valamint a 
berendezés célszer  használata. Egyéb követelmények és utasítások érdekében kérjük forduljon hozzánk és ne 
felejtse el pontosan megjelölni a szóban forgó motor típusát. 
 
 
A motorok biztonságiA motorok biztonságiA motorok biztonságiA motorok biztonsági---- és használati utasításai meg rizend k. és használati utasításai meg rizend k. és használati utasításai meg rizend k. és használati utasításai meg rizend k.    

Saugos reikalavimai elektriniams itaisams, montuojamiems žemos itampos galios irenginiuose Saugos reikalavimai elektriniams itaisams, montuojamiems žemos itampos galios irenginiuose Saugos reikalavimai elektriniams itaisams, montuojamiems žemos itampos galios irenginiuose Saugos reikalavimai elektriniams itaisams, montuojamiems žemos itampos galios irenginiuose 
(73/(73/(73/(73/23/EEB)23/EEB)23/EEB)23/EEB)    

 
1. Pagrindiniai galintys iškilti pavojai 1. Pagrindiniai galintys iškilti pavojai 1. Pagrindiniai galintys iškilti pavojai 1. Pagrindiniai galintys iškilti pavojai  

Šie saugos reikalavimai galioja kartu su naudojimo bei technines priežiuros instrukcija; ju reikia griežtai laikytis.  Elektros mašinose 
yra pavojingu besisukanciu daliu, kuriomis teka elektros srove, todel iranga naudojant ne pagal paskirti, netinkamai valdant, 
nekokybiškai prižiurint ir be leidimo demontuojant apsauginius irenginius, galima smarkiai susižaloti ar patirti materialiniu nuostoliu. 
Tik kvalifikuoti asmenys (specialistu apibrežimus žr. EN 50110-1, DIN VDE 0105 ar IEC 60364) turi buti igaliojami atlikti bet kokius 
instaliacinius darbus (projektavima, pervežima, montavima, instaliacija, atidavima eksploatuoti, technine priežiura, remonta, 
demontavima), o jiems turi buti pateikiamos visos irangos pastatymo, paleidimo, valdymo, technines priežiuros ir remonto 
instrukcijos, kuriu privalo laikytis.    
 
2. Naudojimas pagal paskirti 2. Naudojimas pagal paskirti 2. Naudojimas pagal paskirti 2. Naudojimas pagal paskirti  

Itaisai skirti naudoti pramoniniuose galios irenginiuose.  Darbo vietos salygos turi atitikti visus galios lenteleje pateiktus nurodymus. 
Ypac reikia atkreipti demesi i nurodyta mašinos apsaugos kategorija. Placiau apie tai aprašyta DIN EN 60034-1 / DIN VDE 0530 
T.1. 
 
3. Pervežimas3. Pervežimas3. Pervežimas3. Pervežimas, laikymas , laikymas , laikymas , laikymas  

Itaisu žiedo formos varžtai ar kabinimo auseles skirtos tik tik tik tik transportavimui; papildomu daliu ar kroviniu kabinti negalima. Prieš 
eksploatacijos pradžia reikia pašalinti transportavimo apsaugas.  Elektrinius itaisus su matomais pažeidimais draudžiama pradeti 
eksploatuoti. 
    
4. Irenginio montavimas4. Irenginio montavimas4. Irenginio montavimas4. Irenginio montavimas 

Montuojant elektrini itaisa reikia žiureti, kad techniniai duomenys ir eksploatacijos salygos, nurodytos irenginio dokumentuose, 
atitiktu bendruosius saugos ir montavimo reikalavimus, irangos ir specifines eksploatavimo normatyvus. Jei konstrukcija sudaro 
velenas, kurio galas nukreiptas i viršu, reikia imtis priemoniu, kad i vedinimo sistema neikristu pašaliniu daiktu.  Butina užtikrinti 
netrukdoma itaiso vedinima – laikykites gamintojo nurodymu.  
 
5. Ele5. Ele5. Ele5. Elektros sroves prijungimas ktros sroves prijungimas ktros sroves prijungimas ktros sroves prijungimas     

Elektros srove leidžiama prijungti tik kvalifikuotiems darbuotojams. Iranga tuo metu turi buti išjungta ir apsaugota, kad jos kas nors 
netycia neijungtu.  Visi tam reikalingi nurodymai pateikti itaiso naudojimo ir technines priežiuros instrukcijose.  Prieš pirma karta 
ijungiant irengini reikia patikrinti, ar jis sukasi reikiama kryptimi.  Viršijus leistinas ribas pagal DIN VDE 0530 1 dali / DIN EN 60034-1 
– itampai ± 5 %, dažniui ± 2 % – ir, esant posukio formos bei simetrijos nuokrypiams, išsiskiria daugiau šilumos, o tai gali neigiamai 
paveikti elektromagnetini fona. 
    
6. Eksploata6. Eksploata6. Eksploata6. Eksploatacija cija cija cija  

Naudojimo ir technines priežiuros instrukcijoje nurodytus technines priežiuros darbus reguliariai turi atlikti kvalifikuoti asmenys. 
Pastebejus itaiso iprastinio darbo pakitimus, ypac pakitus triukšmingumui, temperaturoms ir suveikus apsauginiams irenginiams, 
butina kreiptis i kvalifikuotus asmenis, kad nustatytu priežasti ir gedima pašalintu. Kilus abejonems, irengini nedelsiant išjungti.  
 
7. Svarb7. Svarb7. Svarb7. Svarbus nurodymas us nurodymas us nurodymas us nurodymas  

Naudojimo ir technines priežiuros instrukcijoje del eksploatacijos salygu ivairoves aiškumo sumetimais aptariami tik bendrieji 
irangos naudojimo atvejai. Esant ypatingiems atvejams, pvz., neiprastoms aplinkos salygoms, ypatingoms saugos taisyklems, 
butina kreiptis i gamintoja arba jo atstova. 
 
8. Garantija 8. Garantija 8. Garantija 8. Garantija  

Garantija galioja laikantis saugos reikalavimu, naudojimo ir technines priežiuros instrukcijos bei naudojant irengini pagal paskirti. 
Jei turite daugiau klausimu, reikalavimu ar pastabu, prašom kreiptis i mus nurodydami variklio tipa ir variklio numeri. 
 
 
Saugokite varikli  saugos reikalavimus ir naudojimo instrukcij .Saugokite varikli  saugos reikalavimus ir naudojimo instrukcij .Saugokite varikli  saugos reikalavimus ir naudojimo instrukcij .Saugokite varikli  saugos reikalavimus ir naudojimo instrukcij .    

Varnostni napotki za elektri no pogonsko opremo in nizkonapetostne naprave za jaki tok Varnostni napotki za elektri no pogonsko opremo in nizkonapetostne naprave za jaki tok Varnostni napotki za elektri no pogonsko opremo in nizkonapetostne naprave za jaki tok Varnostni napotki za elektri no pogonsko opremo in nizkonapetostne naprave za jaki tok 
(73(73(73(73/23/EWG)/23/EWG)/23/EWG)/23/EWG)    
 

. Splošne nevarnosti. Splošne nevarnosti. Splošne nevarnosti. Splošne nevarnosti 

Ti varnostni napotki veljajo v povezavi z navodili za uporabo in vzdrževanje izdelka in jih je potrebno natan no upoštevati. 
Elektri ne naprave vsebujejo nevarne elektri no-prevodne in rotirajo e dele in lahko zaradi neustrezne uporabe, napa nega 
ravnanja, pomanjkljivega vzdrževanja in nedovoljene demontaže varnostnih naprav povzro ijo najtežje poškodbe na osebah in 
stvareh.  Potrebno je zagotoviti, da se za vsa dela (na rtovanje, transport, montaža, instalacija, pri etek obratovanja, vzdrževanje, 
popravila, demontaža) na opremi pooblastijo samo kvalificirane osebe (Definicija strokovnjakov glej EN 50 0- , DIN VDE 0 05 oz. 
IEC 60364), pri emer morajo imeti na razpolago dokumentacijo za postavitev, pri etek obratovanja, uporabo, vzdrževanje in 
popravila opreme, ter jo upoštevati. 
 
2. Uporaba v skladu z dolo ili2. Uporaba v skladu z dolo ili2. Uporaba v skladu z dolo ili2. Uporaba v skladu z dolo ili 

Stroji so predvideni za industrijske naprave za jaki tok.  Pogoji na mestih uporabe se morajo ujemati z vsemi navedbami na tablici 
podatkov, zlasti je potrebno realizirati navedeni na in zaš ite naprave.  Podrobnosti o tem vsebuje DIN EN 60034-  / DIN VDE 
0530 T. . 
 
3. Transport, skladiš enje3. Transport, skladiš enje3. Transport, skladiš enje3. Transport, skladiš enje 

Krožni vijaki oz. nosilci opreme so predvideni izklju noizklju noizklju noizklju no za transport opreme, prepovedano je nameš ati dodatne dele ali tovore. 
Pred za etkom uporabe je potrebno odstraniti nameš ena transportna varovala. Elektri na oprema, na kateri so vidne poškodbe se 
ne sme uporabljati.  
    
4. Postavitev opre4. Postavitev opre4. Postavitev opre4. Postavitev oprememememe 

Pri postavitvi elektri ne opreme je potrebno upoštevati, da se navedbe o tehni nih podatkih in pogojih uporabe, kot so dolo ene v 
dokumentih, ki so priloženi opremi, splošne varnostne in postavitvene predpise, predpise o napravi in obratovanju, dosledno 
upošteva.  Pri izvedbah s koncem osi navzgor je potrebno poskrbeti za zaš itne ukrepe, ki prepre ujejo vstop tujkov v prezra evalni 
sistem.  Neovirano prezra evanje naprave je potrebno zagotoviti, zato morate upoštevati navedbe proizvajalca. 
 
5. Priklju i5. Priklju i5. Priklju i5. Priklju itev elektriketev elektriketev elektriketev elektrike    

Priklju itev elektrike lahko izvaja le strokovno osebje, samo kadar je naprava v prostem teku in zavarovana pred ponovno 
vklju itvijo. Vse zato potrebne navedbe lahko razberete v navodilih za uporabo in vzdrževanje, ki se dostavijo skupaj s pogonsko 
opremo. Pred prvo vklju itvijo naprave, je potrebno preveriti, e se elektri na naprava vrti v zahtevano smer vrtenja.  Prekora itev 
toleranc po DIN VDE 0530 del  / DIN EN 60034-  - za napetost ± 5 %, frekvenco ± 2 % - in odstopanja od krivulj in simetrije 
pove ujejo v danem primeru segrevanje in lahko zmanjšujejo elektromagnetno odpornost.  
    
6. Delovanje6. Delovanje6. Delovanje6. Delovanje 

Kvalificirano osebje mora redno izvajati vzdrževalne ukrepe, navedene v navodilih za uporabo in vzdrževanje.  Pri vsaki spremembi 
v primerjavi z normalnim delovanjem, še posebej pri spremembah šuma, temperature, ter v primeru pri etka delovanja varnostnih 
naprav mora kvalificirano osebje dolo iti vzrok in ga odstraniti.  V primeru dvoma je potrebno pogonsko opremo takoj izklju iti. 
 
7. Pomembni na7. Pomembni na7. Pomembni na7. Pomembni napotekpotekpotekpotek 

Navodila za uporabo in vzdrževanje lahko zaradi raznolikosti pogojev uporabe, jasnosti in preglednosti ponazoritve upoštevajo 
samo posamezne splošne primere.  Za posebne primere, npr. nenavadne pogoje okolja, posebne varnostne predpise, je potreben 
dogovor s proizvajalcem oz. osebo, ki je dala napravo v promet.  
 
8. Garancija8. Garancija8. Garancija8. Garancija 

Garancija predpostavlja upoštevanje varnostnih napotkov, navodil za uporabo in vzdrževanje, kakor tudi uporabo v skladu s 
predpisi. Za ostala vprašanja, zahteve in napotke se prosimo z navedbo tipa in številke motorja obrnite na nas. 
    
    
Varnostne napotke in navodila za uporabo motorja je potrebno shraniti.  Varnostne napotke in navodila za uporabo motorja je potrebno shraniti.  Varnostne napotke in navodila za uporabo motorja je potrebno shraniti.  Varnostne napotke in navodila za uporabo motorja je potrebno shraniti.      

Przepisy bezpiecze stwa obowi zuj ce w odniesieniu do Przepisy bezpiecze stwa obowi zuj ce w odniesieniu do Przepisy bezpiecze stwa obowi zuj ce w odniesieniu do Przepisy bezpiecze stwa obowi zuj ce w odniesieniu do maszyn i urz dze  elektrycznych maszyn i urz dze  elektrycznych maszyn i urz dze  elektrycznych maszyn i urz dze  elektrycznych 
(elektrycznych rodk(elektrycznych rodk(elektrycznych rodk(elektrycznych rodków pracy) wów pracy) wów pracy) wów pracy) w niskonapi ciowych instalacjach  niskonapi ciowych instalacjach  niskonapi ciowych instalacjach  niskonapi ciowych instalacjach ElektroeneElektroeneElektroeneElektroenerrrrgetycznych getycznych getycznych getycznych 
(23/73/EWG)(23/73/EWG)(23/73/EWG)(23/73/EWG)    
 

. Zagro enia ogólne. Zagro enia ogólne. Zagro enia ogólne. Zagro enia ogólne    

Przedk adane przepisy bezpiecze stwa obowi zuj  w powi zaniu z instrukcj  obs ugi i konserwacji wyrobu i musz  one by  ci le 
przestrzegane. W maszynach elektrycznych wyst puj  niebezpieczne cz ci znajduj ce si  pod napi ciem i wiruj ce; w 
nast pstwie niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem zastosowania, wadliwej obs ugi, niew a ciwej konserwacji oraz niedopuszczalnego 
demonta u urz dze  zabezpieczaj cych, maszyny te mog  powodowa  bardzo powa ne obra enia osób oraz szkody rzeczowe. 
Koniecznym jest zapewnienie, e do wszelkich prac w zakresie maszyn i urz dze  elektrycznych (elektrycznych rodków pracy), 
takich jak planowanie, transport, monta , instalacje, uruchomienie, konserwacja, naprawy, demonta , wyznaczone b d  wy cznie 
wykwalifikowane osoby (definicja wykwalifikowanych si  – patrz EN 50 0- , DIN VDE 0 05 wzgl. IEC 60364). Wyznaczeni 
pracownicy musz  przy tym dysponowa  dokumentacj  dotycz c  ustawienia, uruchomienia, konserwacji, obs ugi oraz napraw 
rodków pracy i dokumentacja ta musi by  przez nich przestrzegana.  

 
2. Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem2. Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem2. Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem2. Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem  

Maszyny przeznaczone s  dla przemys owych instalacji elektroenergetycznych. Warunki na miejscu zastosowania musza by  
zgodne ze wszystkimi danymi na tabliczce znamionowej; w szczególno ci koniecznym jest zapewnienie podanego rodzaju 
zabezpieczenia od strony maszyny. Szczegó owe informacje na ten temat zawiera norma  DIN EN 60034-  / DIN VDE 0530 T. . 
 
3. Transport, magazynowanie3. Transport, magazynowanie3. Transport, magazynowanie3. Transport, magazynowanie    

ruby z uchem wzgl dnie zaczepy ko owe maszyn i urz dze  ( rodków pracy)  przeznaczone s   wy cznie wy cznie wy cznie wy cznie  dla transportu 
maszyn i urz dze ; nie mog  na nich by  zawieszane dodatkowe cz ci lub obci enia. Przed uruchomieniem nale y usun  
zastosowane na okres transportu zabezpieczenia. Maszyny i urz dzenia elektryczne wykazuj ce widoczne uszkodzenia nie mog  
by  przekazywane do eksploatacji.  
 
4. Ustawienie maszyny4. Ustawienie maszyny4. Ustawienie maszyny4. Ustawienie maszyny    

Przy ustawianiu maszyny elektrycznej nale y zwraca  uwag  aby zachowane by y parametry dotycz ce danych technicznych oraz 
warunków zastosowania, tak jak s  one ustalone w dokumentach  do czonych do maszyny; konieczne jest równie  zapewnienie 
przestrzegania ogólnych warunków bezpiecze stwa i monta u, przepisów dotycz cych instalacji oraz specjalnych przepisów 
zak adowych. W przypadku rozwi za  konstrukcyjnych, w których ko cówki wa ów skierowane s  do góry, konieczne jest podj cie 
dzia a  zapewniaj cych, e do systemu napowietrzania nie b d  wpada y cia a obce. Koniecznym jest zapewnienie swobodnego 
przewietrzania (wentylacji) maszyny; w tym celu musz  by  przestrzegane informacje producenta.  
 
5. 5. 5. 5. Przy cze elektryczne Przy cze elektryczne Przy cze elektryczne Przy cze elektryczne     

Przy cze maszyny mo e by  wykonane wy cznie przez wykwalifikowany personel, przy czym maszyna musi by  wy czona i 
zabezpieczona przed ponownym za czeniem. Wszystkie wymagane dla wykonania przy cza informacje podane s  w 
dostarczonej wraz z maszyn  instrukcji obs ugi i konserwacji. Przed pierwszym za czeniem maszyny nale y sprawdzi , czy 
maszyna elektryczna pracuje w wymaganym kierunku.  
Przekroczenie tolerancji wyspecyfikowanych w normie DIN VDE 0530 cz   /DIN EN 60034-  – w odniesieniu do napi cia ± 5 %, 
cz stotliwo ci  ± 2 % -  oraz odchy ki od przebiegu krzywej symetrii powoduj  ewentualnie nagrzanie i mog  negatywnie wp ywa  
na tolerancj   elektromagnetyczn . 
   
6. Eksploatacja6. Eksploatacja6. Eksploatacja6. Eksploatacja    

Podane w instrukcji obs ugi i konserwacji czynno ci w zakresie konserwacji musz  by  regularnie wykonywane przez 
wykwalifikowany personel. W ka dym przypadku stwierdzenia zmian w stosunku do normalnych warunków eksploatacji, w 
szczególno ci przy zmianie ha asu (d wi ków powodowanych przez maszyn ), temperatury oraz przypadkach zadzia ania 
urz dze  zabezpieczaj cych konieczne jest znalezienie przyczyny przez wykwalifikowany  personel oraz jej usuni cie. W 
przypadkach w tpliwo ci nale y natychmiast od czy  maszyn .  
 
7. Wa na wskazówka7. Wa na wskazówka7. Wa na wskazówka7. Wa na wskazówka    

Ze wzgl du na ró norodno  warunków zastosowania, jak równie  ze wzgl du na d enie do zachowania zrozumienia i 
przejrzysto ci, instrukcja obs ugi i konserwacji mo e opisywa  jedynie ogólny przypadek zastosowania. Dla przypadków 
specjalnych, przyk adowo dla nietypowych warunków otoczenia, specjalnych przepisów bezpiecze stwa i higieny pracy, wymagane 
jest uzgodnienie z producentem wzgl dnie z firm  przekazuj c  do eksploatacji.  
 
8. Gwarancja8. Gwarancja8. Gwarancja8. Gwarancja 

Gwarancja zak ada przestrzeganie przepisów bezpiecze stwa oraz instrukcji obs ugi i konserwacji, jak równie  zastosowanie 
maszyny zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.  
W przypadku dalszych pyta , wymaga  oraz wskazówek prosimy o kontaktowanie si  z nami; we wszystkich kontaktach prosimy o 
podawanie typu silnika oraz numeru silnika.  
 
    
Nale y przestrzega  przepisów bezpiecze stwa oraz instrukcji obs ugi.Nale y przestrzega  przepisów bezpiecze stwa oraz instrukcji obs ugi.Nale y przestrzega  przepisów bezpiecze stwa oraz instrukcji obs ugi.Nale y przestrzega  przepisów bezpiecze stwa oraz instrukcji obs ugi.    

Sicherheitshinweise für elektrische Betriebsmittel in NiederspSicherheitshinweise für elektrische Betriebsmittel in NiederspSicherheitshinweise für elektrische Betriebsmittel in NiederspSicherheitshinweise für elektrische Betriebsmittel in Niederspannungsstarkstromanlagen annungsstarkstromanlagen annungsstarkstromanlagen annungsstarkstromanlagen 
(73/23/EW(73/23/EW(73/23/EW(73/23/EWG)G)G)G)    
 
1. Allgemeine Gefährdungen1. Allgemeine Gefährdungen1. Allgemeine Gefährdungen1. Allgemeine Gefährdungen 

Diese Sicherheitshinweise gelten in Verbindung mit der Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung des Produktes und müssen streng 
beachtet werden. Elektrische Maschinen enthalten gefährliche spannungsführende und rotierende Teile und können durch nicht 
bestimmungsgemäßen Einsatz, fehlerhaftes Bedienen, mangelhafte Wartung und unzulässige Demontage von Schutzeinrichtun-
gen zu schwersten Personen- und Sachschäden führen. Es ist zu gewährleisten, daß nur qualifizierte Personen (Definition für 
Fachkräfte siehe EN 50110-1, DIN VDE 0105 bzw. IEC 60364) mit jeglichen Arbeiten (Planung, Transport, Montage, Installation, 
Inbetriebnahme, Wartung, Reparatur, Demontage) an den Betriebsmitteln beauftragt werden, wobei ihnen die Unterlagen zur 
Aufstellung, Inbetriebnahme, Bedienung, Wartung und Reparatur des Betriebsmittels zur Verfügung stehen und sie diese beachten. 
 
2. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung2. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung2. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung2. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung 

Die Maschinen sind für industrielle Starkstromanlagen bestimmt. Die Bedingungen am Einsatzort müssen mit allen Angaben auf 
dem Leistungsschild übereinstimmen, insbesondere ist die angegebene Schutzart maschi-nenseitig zu realisieren. Einzelheiten 
dazu enthält die DIN EN 60034-1 / DIN VDE 0530 T.1. 
 
3. Transport, Lagerung3. Transport, Lagerung3. Transport, Lagerung3. Transport, Lagerung 

Die Ringschrauben bzw. Lastösen der Betriebsmittel sind auss auss auss ausschließlichchließlichchließlichchließlich für den Transport der Betriebsmittel bestimmt, zusätzliche 
Teile oder Lasten dürfen nicht angebracht werden. Vor Inbetriebnahme sind vorhandene Transportsicherungen zu entfernen. 
Elektrische Betriebsmittel mit erkennbaren Beschädigungen dürfen nicht in Betrieb genommen werden. 
    
4. Aufstellung des Betriebsmittels4. Aufstellung des Betriebsmittels4. Aufstellung des Betriebsmittels4. Aufstellung des Betriebsmittels 

Bei der Aufstellung des elektrischen Betriebsmittels ist zu beachten, daß die Angaben zu technischen Daten und Einsatz 
bedingungen, wie sie in den zum Betriebsmittel gehörigen Dokumenten festgelegt sind, die allgemeinen Sicherheits- und 
Errichtungsvorschriften, anlagen- und betriebsspezifische Vorschriften eingehalten werden. Bei Bauformen mit dem Wellenende 
nach oben sind Maßnahmen zu ergreifen, mit denen ein Hineinfallen von Fremdkörpern in das Belüftungssystem verhindert wird. 
Die ungehinderte Belüftung der Maschine ist zu gewährleisten, dazu müssen die Angaben des Herstellers beachtet werden. 
 
5. Elektrischer Anschluss5. Elektrischer Anschluss5. Elektrischer Anschluss5. Elektrischer Anschluss    

Der Anschluss darf nur durch qualifiziertes Fachpersonal und in freigeschaltetem und gegen Wiedereinschalten gesichertem 
Zustand erfolgen. Alle dazu erforderlichen Angaben sind der zum Betriebsmittel mitgelieferten Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung 
zu entnehmen. Vor dem erstmaligen Einschalten der Anlage ist zu prüfen, ob das elektrische Betriebsmittel in der geforderten 
Drehrichtung läuft. Überschreiten der Toleranzen gemäß DIN VDE 0530 Teil 1 / DIN EN 60034-1 - für Spannung ± 5 %, Frequenz 
± 2 % - und Abweichungen von Kurvenform und Symmetrie erhöhen gegebenenfalls die Erwärmung und können die elektromagne-
tische Verträglichkeit beeinträchtigen. 
    
6. Betrieb6. Betrieb6. Betrieb6. Betrieb 

Die in der Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung angegebenen Wartungsmaßnahmen müssen regelmäßig von qualifiziertem 
Personal durchgeführt werden. Bei jeder Veränderung gegenüber dem Normalbetrieb, insbesondere bei veränderten Geräuschen, 
Temperaturen und Ansprechen von Schutzeinrichtungen ist durch qualifiziertes Personal die Ursache zu klären und zu beseitigen. 
Im Zweifelsfall ist das Betriebsmittel sofort abzuschalten. 
 
7. Wichtiger Hinweis7. Wichtiger Hinweis7. Wichtiger Hinweis7. Wichtiger Hinweis 

Die Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung kann aufgrund der Vielfalt der Einsatzbedingungen und der Klarheit und Übersichtlichkeit 
der Darstellung nur den allgemeinen Einsatzfall berücksichtigen. Für Sonderfälle, z.B. außergewöhnliche Umgebungsbedingungen, 
besondere Sicherheitsvorschriften, ist eine Abstimmung mit dem Hersteller bzw. dem Inverkehrbringer erforderlich. 
 
8. Gewährleistung8. Gewährleistung8. Gewährleistung8. Gewährleistung 

Die Gewährleistung setzt die Beachtung der Sicherheitshinweise und der Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitung sowie den 
bestimmungsgemäßen Einsatz voraus. Für weitere Anfragen, Forderungen und Hinweise wenden Sie sich bitte unter Angabe des 
Motortyps und der Motornummer an uns. 
 
 
Die Sicherheitshinweise und die Bedienungsanleitung deDie Sicherheitshinweise und die Bedienungsanleitung deDie Sicherheitshinweise und die Bedienungsanleitung deDie Sicherheitshinweise und die Bedienungsanleitung der Motoren sind aufzubewahren.r Motoren sind aufzubewahren.r Motoren sind aufzubewahren.r Motoren sind aufzubewahren.    

Sigurnosna upozorenja za elektri ne pogonske ure aje unutar niskonaponskog postrojenja s Sigurnosna upozorenja za elektri ne pogonske ure aje unutar niskonaponskog postrojenja s Sigurnosna upozorenja za elektri ne pogonske ure aje unutar niskonaponskog postrojenja s Sigurnosna upozorenja za elektri ne pogonske ure aje unutar niskonaponskog postrojenja s 
jakom strujom (2jakom strujom (2jakom strujom (2jakom strujom (23/73/EWG)3/73/EWG)3/73/EWG)3/73/EWG)    
 

. Op e opasnosti. Op e opasnosti. Op e opasnosti. Op e opasnosti    

Ova upozorenja vrijede zajedno s uputama za rad i održavanje proizvoda te ih treba strogo uvažavati. Elektri ni strojevi opremljeni 
su opasnim dijelovima koji su pod naponom i koji rotiraju, te mogu zbog neodgovaraju e upotrebe, pogrešnog upravljanja, 
nedovoljnog održavanja i nedopuštene demontaže sigurnosne zaštite izazvati najozbiljnije povrede kod osoba, kao i materijalnu 
štetu. Treba biti osigurano da bilo koje radove na pogonskim ure ajima (planiranje, prijevoz, montaža, instalacija, puštanje u pogon, 
održavanje, popravci, demontaža) isklju ivo izvodi za to kvalificirano osoblje (definiciju za stru no osoblje vidi EN 50 0- , 
DIN VDE 0 05, odnosno IEC 60364) time da ti stru njaci moraju imati na raspolaganju i uvažavati svu dokumentaciju za 
postavljanje, puštanje u pogon, upravljanje, održavanje i popravak pogonskog ure aja. 
 
2.2.2.2. Ispravna upotrebaIspravna upotrebaIspravna upotrebaIspravna upotreba    

Strojevi su predvi eni za industrijska postrojenja jake struje. Uvjeti koji postoje na mjestu korištenja moraju odgovarati podacima na 
natpisnoj plo ici na kojoj je ozna ena snaga, a naro ito je potrebno obratiti pažnju i uvažiti navedenu vrstu zaštite u odnosu na 
stroj. Pojedinosti o tome proizlaze iz DIN EN 60034-  / DIN VDE 0530 dio. . 
 
3. Prijevoz, skladištenje3. Prijevoz, skladištenje3. Prijevoz, skladištenje3. Prijevoz, skladištenje    

Vijci s uškom, odnosno ušice za držanje pogonskih ure aja isklju ivo su predvi ene za prijevoz pogonskih ure aja, tako da nije 
dozvoljeno postavljati dodatne dijelove ili teret. Prije puštanja u pogon potrebno je ukloniti postoje e transportne zaštite. Elektri ni 
pogonski ure aji s vidljivim ošte enjima ne smiju biti pušteni u pogon. 
 
4. Postavljanje pogonskog ure aja4. Postavljanje pogonskog ure aja4. Postavljanje pogonskog ure aja4. Postavljanje pogonskog ure aja    

Kod postavljanja elektri nog pogonskog ure aja potrebno je obratiti pažnju da se uvažavaju podaci obzirom na tehni ke podatke i 
obzirom na uvjete kod smještaja i upotrebe, onako kako je to utvr eno u dokumentaciji koja pripada uz pogonski ure aj, da se 
uvažavaju op i propisi o sigurnosti i postavljanju, kao i oni specifi ni koji se odnose na postrojenje i na njegov rad. Ako se radi o 
tipu kod kojeg je kraj vratila okrenut prema gore, potrebno je poduzeti odgovaraju e mjere kojima treba sprije iti da strana tijela ne 
padaju u ventilacijski sistem. Mora biti zajam ena nesmetana ventilacija stroja, tako da se treba pridržavati uputa proizvo a a. 
 
5. Elektri ni priklju ak5. Elektri ni priklju ak5. Elektri ni priklju ak5. Elektri ni priklju ak    

Priklju enje smije biti izvedeno samo od strane kvalificiranih stru njaka uz potpuno iskop anje i prekidanje svih spojeva tako da u to 
vrijeme ne postoji mogu nost ponovnog ukop anja. Svi potrebni podaci u vezi s time proizlaze iz upute za rad i održavanje koja se 
dobije uz pogonski ure aj. Prije prvog ukop avanja postrojenja potrebno je provjeriti da li se elektri ni pogonski ure aj vrti u 
ispravnom smjeru. Prekora enje tolerancije prema DIN VDE 0530 dio  / DIN EN 60034-  za napon ± 5%, frekvencija ± 2%, a 
odstupanja od oblika krivulja i simetrije mogu eventualno pove ati zagrijanost i mogu negativno utjecati na elektromagnetsku 
podnošljivost. 
 
6. 6. 6. 6. RadRadRadRad    

Kvalificirano osoblje mora se pobrinuti za redovito održavanje kako je to navedeno u uputi za rad i održavanje. Za svaku promjenu 
u odnosu na normalni rad, a pogotovo za svaki neuobi ajeni zvuk, za promjenu temperature i kod reagiranja zaštitnih ure aja 
kvalificirano osoblje mora prona i uzrok i isti ukloniti. Kod sumnje se mora pogonski ure aj odmah isklju iti. 
 
7. Važna napomena7. Važna napomena7. Važna napomena7. Važna napomena    

Kako u uputama za rad i održavanje, a zbog jasno e opisivanja nisu uzeti u obzir svi mogu i uvjeti upotrebe, opisan je samo op i 
slu aj upotrebe. U posebnim slu ajevima, na primjer kod neuobi ajenih uvjeta okoline, kod posebnih sigurnosnih propisa potreban 
je dogovor s proizvo a em, odnosno s prodavaocem. 
 
8. Garancija8. Garancija8. Garancija8. Garancija    

Uvjet za garanciju je uvažavanje sigurnosnih propisa i uputa za rad i održavanje kao i odgovaraju a upotreba. Za daljnje upite, 
zahtjeve i upute molimo da se obratite nama i da navedete tip motora i broj motora. 

Bezpe nostné pokyny pre elektrické pracovné prostriedky vBezpe nostné pokyny pre elektrické pracovné prostriedky vBezpe nostné pokyny pre elektrické pracovné prostriedky vBezpe nostné pokyny pre elektrické pracovné prostriedky v    nízkonapä ovnízkonapä ovnízkonapä ovnízkonapä ových silnoprúdových ých silnoprúdových ých silnoprúdových ých silnoprúdových 
zariadeniach (73/23/zariadeniach (73/23/zariadeniach (73/23/zariadeniach (73/23/EHS)EHS)EHS)EHS)    
 

. Všeobecné riziká. Všeobecné riziká. Všeobecné riziká. Všeobecné riziká    

Tieto bezpe nostné pokyny platia spolo ne s návodom na obsluhu a údržbu výrobku a musia by  striktne rešpektované. Elektrické 
stroje obsahujú nebezpe né diely, ktoré sú pod napätím alebo sa otá ajú, a ktoré môžu v dôsledku nevhodného použitia, 
nezodpovedajúceho ur eniu, nedostato nej údržby a neprípustnej demontáže ochranných zariadení spôsobi  tie najzávažnejšie 
škody na zdraví a majetku. Je bezpodmiene ne nutné zabezpe i , aby boli prácami na takýchto pracovných prostriedkoch 
(projektovanie, preprava, montáž, inštalácia, uvádzanie do prevádzky, údržba, opravy, demontáž)  poverované iba kvalifikované 
osoby (definícia kvalifikovaných pracovníkov – pozri EN 50 0 , DIN VDE 0 05 resp. IEC 60364), pri om musia ma  k dispozícii 
podklady potrebné na inštalovanie, uvádzanie do prevádzky, obsluhu, údržbu a opravy pracovného prostriedku a sú povinní tieto 
podklady rešpektova . 
 
2. Po2. Po2. Po2. Používanie vužívanie vužívanie vužívanie v    súlade ssúlade ssúlade ssúlade s    ur enímur enímur enímur ením    

Stroje sú ur ené pre priemyselné silnoprúdové zariadenia. Podmienky v mieste použitia musia zodpoveda  všetkým údajom 
uvedeným na typovom štítku, predovšetkým musí stroj zabezpe ova  uvádzaný stupe  krytia. Bližšie podrobnosti sa uvádzajú 
v normách DIN EN 60034-  / DIN VDE 0530 T. . 
 
3. Preprava, skladovanie3. Preprava, skladovanie3. Preprava, skladovanie3. Preprava, skladovanie    

Závesné skrutky resp. zdvíhacie osky pracovného prostriedku sú ur ené výhradne na prepravu pracovného prostriedku. Nie je 
dovolené za ažova  ich prídavnými dielmi alebo bremenami. Pred uvedením do prevádzky sa musia odstráni  použité prepravné 
ochranné prostriedky. Elektrický pracovný prostriedok, ktorý je vidite ne poškodený, sa nesmie uvádza  do prevádzky. 
 
4. Inš4. Inš4. Inš4. Inštalácia pracovného prostriedkutalácia pracovného prostriedkutalácia pracovného prostriedkutalácia pracovného prostriedku    

Pri inštalovaní elektrického pracovného prostriedku je potrebné rešpektova  informácie o technických údajoch a podmienkach 
použitia, tak ako sú špecifikované v dokumentácii dodávanej s pracovným prostriedkom, alej všeobecné predpisy bezpe nosti 
práce a inštalácie, špecifické predpisy platné pre ur ité typy zariadenia a vnútropodnikové predpisy. V prípade konštruk ných 
vyhotovení s koncom hriade a smerujúcim nahor sú potrebné opatrenia na zabránenie preniknutia cudzích telies do vetracieho 
systému. Musí sa zabezpe i  vetranie stroja bez akýchko vek prekážok. Údaje výrobcu musia by  rešpektované. 
 
5. Elektrické pripojenie5. Elektrické pripojenie5. Elektrické pripojenie5. Elektrické pripojenie    

Pracovný prostriedok môžu pripája  iba kvalifikovaní odborní pracovníci, ke  je pracovný prostriedok odpojený od napájacej siete 
a zaistený proti opätovnému pripojeniu. Všetky požadované informácie sa uvádzajú v návode na obsluhu a údržbu dodávanom 
spolu s pracovným prostriedkom. Pred prvým zapnutím zariadenie je potrebné skontrolova , i elektrický pracovný prostriedok beží 
v požadovanom smere otá ania. Prekro enie tolerancií pod a normy DIN VDE 0530 as   / DIN EN 60034-  – v prípade napätia 
± 5 %, frekvencie ± 2 % - a odchýlky od krivky priebehu a symetrie majú za následok zvýšenie prípadného oteplenia a môžu ma  
negatívne ú inky na elektromagnetickú kompatibilitu. 
 
6. 6. 6. 6. PrevádzkaPrevádzkaPrevádzkaPrevádzka    

Kvalifikovaní pracovníci musia pravidelne vykonáva  opatrenia súvisiace s údržbou, uvádzané v návode na obsluhu a údržbu. Pri 
každej zmene oproti normálnej prevádzke, predovšetkým pri zmene zvuku, teplôt a pri aktivovaní ochranných zariadení musí 
kvalifikovaný odborník zisti  a odstráni  prí inu takejto zmeny. V prípade akýchko vek pochybností okamžite vypnite pracovný 
prostriedok. 
 
7. Dôležité upozornenie7. Dôležité upozornenie7. Dôležité upozornenie7. Dôležité upozornenie    

V návode na obsluhu a údržbu je možné zoh adni , s oh adom na rôznorodos  použitia, jasnos  a preh adnos  jeho textu, iba 
všeobecné podmienky jeho použitia. Osobitné prípady, napr. mimoriadne podmienky pracovného prostredia, osobitné 
bezpe nostné predpisy, je potrebné konzultova  s výrobcom, resp. distribútorom. 
 
8. 8. 8. 8. ZárukaZárukaZárukaZáruka    

Záruka predpokladá dodržiavanie bezpe nostných pokynov a návodu na obsluhu a údržbu, a takisto použitie v súlade s ur ením. 
V prípade alších otázok, požiadaviek a konzultácií sa obrá te na nás. Láskavo uve te typ a íslo motora. 
 
 
Bezpe nostné pokyny aBezpe nostné pokyny aBezpe nostné pokyny aBezpe nostné pokyny a    návod na obnávod na obnávod na obnávod na obsluhu motorov si uschovajte.   sluhu motorov si uschovajte.   sluhu motorov si uschovajte.   sluhu motorov si uschovajte.       
 

Bezpe nostní pokyny pro elektrické provozní prost edky silnoproudBezpe nostní pokyny pro elektrické provozní prost edky silnoproudBezpe nostní pokyny pro elektrické provozní prost edky silnoproudBezpe nostní pokyny pro elektrické provozní prost edky silnoproudých za ízení nízkého nap tí  ých za ízení nízkého nap tí  ých za ízení nízkého nap tí  ých za ízení nízkého nap tí  
(73/(73/(73/(73/23/EHS)23/EHS)23/EHS)23/EHS)    
 

. . . . Všeobecná nebezpe íVšeobecná nebezpe íVšeobecná nebezpe íVšeobecná nebezpe í    

Tyto bezpe nostní pokyny platí spolu s návodem k obsluze a údržb  výrobku, a musí se p ísn  dodržovat. Elektrické stroje 
obsahují nebezpe né díly pod nap tím a otá ející se díly, a proto m že jejich používání v rozporu s ur ením, stejn  jako jejich 
neodborná a nesprávná obsluha a údržba a nep ípustná demontáž ochranných za ízení zp sobit škody na zdraví osob a v cné 
škody. Je nutné zajistit, aby byly všemi pracemi (plánování, doprava, montáž, instalace, uvedení do provozu, údržba, oprava, 
demontáž)  s provozními prost edky pov ovány pouze kvalifikované osoby (definice pro odborníky viz  EN 50 0- , DIN VDE 
0 05 p íp. IEC 60364), které mají k dispozici podklady pro instalaci, uvedení do provozu, obsluhu, údržbu a opravu provozního 
prost edku a musí je dodržovat. 
 
2. 2. 2. 2. Použití  podle ur eníPoužití  podle ur eníPoužití  podle ur eníPoužití  podle ur ení 

Stroje jsou ur eny pro pr myslová silnoproudá za ízení. Podmínky uživatele v míst  instalace musí souhlasit se všemi údaji na 
výkonovém štítku, v první ad  musí být zajišt n uvedený zp sob ochrany stroje. Podrobnosti k tomu obsahuje norma 
DIN EN 60034-  / DIN VDE 0530 T. . 
 
3. 3. 3. 3. Doprava, skladováníDoprava, skladováníDoprava, skladováníDoprava, skladování 

Šrouby s okem, p íp. nosná oka provozních prost edk  jsou ur ena vývývývýhradn  hradn  hradn  hradn  pro dopravu provozních prost edk , nesmí se na nich 
upev ovat pomocné díly nebo b emena. P ed uvedením do provozu se musí odstranit bezpe nostní zajišt ní p i doprav . 
Elektrické provozní prost edky se zjevnými poškozeními se nesmí uvád t do provozu. 
    
4. 4. 4. 4. Instalace provozního prost edkuInstalace provozního prost edkuInstalace provozního prost edkuInstalace provozního prost edku 

P i instalaci elektrického provozního prost edku je nutné dbát na to, aby  byly dodrženy údaje k technickým dat m a podmínkám 
použití tak, jak jsou ur eny v p íslušných dokumentech k provoznímu prost edku, stejn  jako  všeobecné p edpisy k bezpe nosti a 
instalaci, a p edpisy specifické pro za ízení a provoz. U konstrukcí s koncem h ídele nahoru je nutné provést opat ení, kterými se 
zajistí, aby do v tracího systému nemohly spadnout cizí p edm ty. Je nutné zajistit plynulé v trání stroje bez p ekážek. K tomu je 
nutné respektovat údaje výrobce. 
 
5. 5. 5. 5. Elektrické p ipojeníElektrické p ipojeníElektrické p ipojeníElektrické p ipojení    

P ipojení smí provád t pouze kvalifikovaný odborný personál, a smí se provád t jen když je za ízení vypnuté a zajišt né proti 
op tnému zapnutí. Všechny k tomu pot ebné údaje najdete v návodu k obsluze a údržb , který se sou ástí dodávky provozního 
prost edku. D íve než za ízení poprvé zapnete, musíte zkontrolovat, zda elektrický provozní prost edek b ží ve správném sm ru 
otá ení. P ekro ení tolerancí podle DIN VDE 0530 ást  / DIN EN 60034-  – pro nap tí ± 5 %, kmito et ± 2 % - a odchylky od 
tvar  k ivek a symetrie zvyšují podle okolností zah ívání, a mohou mít negativní vliv na elektromagnetickou snášenlivost. 
    
6. 6. 6. 6. ProvozProvozProvozProvoz 

Opat ení údržby uvedená v návodu k obsluze a údržb  musí pravideln  provád t kvalifikovaný personál. P i každé zm n  
vzhledem k normálnímu provozu, zejména pokud se zm ní hlu nost, teploty a  reakce ochranných za ízení musí kvalifikovaný 
personál zjistit a odstranit p í inu. V p ípad  pochybností je nutné provozní prost edek ihned vypnout. 
 
7. 7. 7. 7. D leD leD leD ležité upozorn nížité upozorn nížité upozorn nížité upozorn ní 

Vzhledem k velkému množství podmínek použití a jasnosti a p ehlednosti vyobrazení m že návod k obsluze a údržb  brát v úvahu 
pouze všeobecný p ípad použití. Pro zvláštní p ípady, nap . mimo ádné podmínky prost edí, zejména bezpe nostní p edpisy, je 
nutné odsouhlasení s výrobcem, p ípadn  s tím, kdo za ízení uvádí do provozu. 
 
8. 8. 8. 8. ZárukaZárukaZárukaZáruka 

Záruka p edpokládá dodržování bezpe nostních pokyn  a návodu k obsluze a údržb , a dále použití podle ur ení. S dalšími 
dotazy, požadavky a upozorn ními se, prosím, obra te na nás. Vždy však musíte uvést typ a íslo motoru. 
 
 
Bezpe nostní pokyny a návod k obsluzeBezpe nostní pokyny a návod k obsluzeBezpe nostní pokyny a návod k obsluzeBezpe nostní pokyny a návod k obsluze motor  se musí uložit. motor  se musí uložit. motor  se musí uložit. motor  se musí uložit.                

Safety regulations for electrical equipments in lowSafety regulations for electrical equipments in lowSafety regulations for electrical equipments in lowSafety regulations for electrical equipments in low----voltage power installations (voltage power installations (voltage power installations (voltage power installations (73/23/EWG)73/23/EWG)73/23/EWG)73/23/EWG)    
    
1. General endangerings 1. General endangerings 1. General endangerings 1. General endangerings     

These safety regulations are valid in connection with the operating and maintenance instructions of the product and they are to be 
observed strictly. Electrical machines are equipped with hazardous live parts and rotating parts. Therefore, severest personal and 
physical damages can be caused through non-intended use, because of faulty operation, through imperfect maintenance and 
because of non-permissible disassembly of protective devices. It is to be guaranteed that only qualified persons (definition for 
skilled persons see EN 50110-1DIN VDE 0105 or IEC 60364) will be engaged to realize any work at the equipments (such as 
design, transport, assembly, installation, commissioning, maintenance, repair, disassembly), though it should be noted that the 
documents for the mounting, the commisioning, the operation, the maintenance and the repair of the equipment are available and 
that they are to be observed.  
    
2. Intended use 2. Intended use 2. Intended use 2. Intended use     

The machines are intended for industrial power installations. The conditions on the site have to coincide with all the data given on 
the rating plate. In particular the indicated degree of protection is to be realized by the driven machine. Corresponding details are 
part of the DIN EN 60034-1 /  DIN VDE 0530 T.1.  
 
3. Transport, storage 3. Transport, storage 3. Transport, storage 3. Transport, storage     

The ring bolts or shackles of the equipments are exclusivelyexclusivelyexclusivelyexclusively intended for transporting the equipments. Additional parts or loads 
must never be attached. Before the commissioning, existing transport lockings are to be removed. Electrical equipments with 
recognizable damages must never be put into operation.  
 
4. Mounting of the equipment 4. Mounting of the equipment 4. Mounting of the equipment 4. Mounting of the equipment     

When mounting the electrical equipment there is to be observed that the informations about the technical data and operating 
conditions (such as determined in the documents being part of the equipment), the general safety and mounting regulations and the 
specific regulations of the installation and of the operation are followed. In case of types of construction with the shaft end upwards, 
there must be taken measures preventing that foreign matters can fall into the ventilation system. For ensuring the unhindered 
ventilation of the machine, there are to be followed the informations given by part of the manufacturer.  
 
5. Electric connection 5. Electric connection 5. Electric connection 5. Electric connection     

The connection is to be realized only by qualified skilled persons and in released state being protected against re-starting. All the 
data being necessary for that are to be taken from the operating and maintenance instructions delivered with the equipment. Before 
re-starting the installation for the first time, there is to be checked if the electrical equipment is running in the required direction of 
rotation. When exceeding the tolerances according to DIN VDE 0530 part 1 / DIN EN 60034-1 (for voltage ± 5 %, for frequency 
± 2 %) and when deviating from the waveform and the symmetry, the temperature can possibly rise and the electromagnetic 
compatibility can be impaired.  
 
6. Op6. Op6. Op6. Operation eration eration eration     

The maintenance measures specified in the operating and maintenance instructions are to be carried out by a qualified personnel in 
regular periods. The reasons for every variation in view of the normal operation, in particular the reasons for modified noise, for 
modified temperatures and for the reaction of protective devices are to be determined and eliminated by qualified personnel. 
If there's any doubt, the equipment is to be switched-off immediately.  
 
7. Important information7. Important information7. Important information7. Important information    

Because of the great variety of the operating conditions and for the clear understanding of the operating and maintenance 
instructions, it is only the general case of application which can be considered in this operating and maintenance manual. For 
special cases (such as exceptional enviromental conditions or special safety instructions) it is necessary to come to an agreement 
with the manufacturer or with the selling company.  
 
8. Warranty 8. Warranty 8. Warranty 8. Warranty     

The warranty requires the observance of the safety regulations and of the operating and maintenance instructions as well as the 
intended use. In case of further questions, requirements and instructions please contact us indicating the type of motor and the 
number of motor. 
 
 
The Safety ReThe Safety ReThe Safety ReThe Safety Regulations and the Operating Instruction must be kept in a safe place.gulations and the Operating Instruction must be kept in a safe place.gulations and the Operating Instruction must be kept in a safe place.gulations and the Operating Instruction must be kept in a safe place.    
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Instructions de sécurité pour les équipements électriques sur les installations de courant fort Instructions de sécurité pour les équipements électriques sur les installations de courant fort Instructions de sécurité pour les équipements électriques sur les installations de courant fort Instructions de sécurité pour les équipements électriques sur les installations de courant fort 
basse tebasse tebasse tebasse tennnnsion (73sion (73sion (73sion (73/23/EWG)/23/EWG)/23/EWG)/23/EWG)    
    
1. 1. 1. 1. Risques générauxRisques générauxRisques générauxRisques généraux    

Les présentes instructions de sécurité s’appliquent en relation avec les instructions de service et de maintenance du produit et 
doivent être respectées strictement. Les machines électriques sont constituées en particulier de pièces conductrices de tension et 
rotatives et peuvent provoquer des dommages importants pour les personnes et les biens du fait d’une utilisation non conforme, 
d’une commande non conforme, d’une maintenance insuffisante et du démontage non autorisé des dispositifs de protection. Veillez 
à ce que les différents travaux sur les équipements (planification, transport, montage, installation, mise en marche, maintenance, 
réparation, démontage) ne soient exécutés que par les seules personnes qualifiées (définition du personnel qualifié : voir 
EN 50110-1, DIN VDE 0105 et CEI 60364) ; ces personnes doivent être en possession des documents sur l’implantation, la mise 
en marche, la commande, la maintenance et les réparations des équipements et les respecter.  
    
2. 2. 2. 2. Utilisation conformeUtilisation conformeUtilisation conformeUtilisation conforme    

Les machines sont conçues pour des installations industrielles à courant fort. Les conditions sur le lieu d’utilisation doivent être 
identiques aux mentions sur la plaque signalétique ; en particulier, il est nécessaire de réaliser sur la machine le type de protection 
mentionné. Les détails sont donnés par DIN EN 60034-1 / DIN VDE 0530, 1e partie. 
    
3. 3. 3. 3. Transport, stockageTransport, stockageTransport, stockageTransport, stockage    

Les vis à anneau et les œillets de préhension des équipements sont destinés uniquementuniquementuniquementuniquement au transport des équipements et il est 
interdit d’y fixer des pièces ou des charges supplémentaires. Avant la mise en marche, les sécurités pour le transport doivent être 
déposées. Les équipements électriques présentant des dommages apparents ne doivent pas être mis en marche.  
    
4. 4. 4. 4. Implantation des équipementsImplantation des équipementsImplantation des équipementsImplantation des équipements    

Avant d’implanter les équipements électriques, il est nécessaire de vérifier que les informations des données techniques et 
conditions d’exploitation dans les documents appartenant à l’équipement respectent les prescriptions générales de sécurité et 
d’installation, les prescriptions sur les équipements et les conditions d’exploitation. Dans le cas des modèles sur lesquels le bout 
d’arbre est dirigé vers la partie supérieure, il est nécessaire de prendre des mesures pour empêcher la chute de corps étrangers à 
l’intérieur du système de ventilation. La ventilation de la machine doit être assurée sans entraves et, à ce sujet, les spécifications du 
fabricant doivent être respectées.  
    
5. 5. 5. 5. Raccord électriqueRaccord électriqueRaccord électriqueRaccord électrique    

Le raccordement ne doit être exécuté que par le seul personnel qualifié, la machine étant´déconnectée et verrouillée contre la mise 
sous tension. Toutes les indications nécessaires à ce sujet sont données par les instructions de service et de maintenance jointes à 
l’équipement. Avant la première mise en marche de l’équipement, vérifier que l’équipement électrique tourne dans le sens 
nécessaire. Les dépassements par excès des tolérances selon DIN VDE 0530, 1e partie/DIN EN 60034-1 de ± 5% pour la tension 
et ± 2% pour la fréquence sont eux aussi à l’origine d’un échauffement et peuvent amputer la compatibilité électromagnétique.  
    
6. 6. 6. 6. FonctionnementFonctionnementFonctionnementFonctionnement    

Les mesures de maintenance mentionnées dans les instructions de service et de maintenance doivent être exécutées 
régulièrement par le personnel qualifié. Toutes les modifications des conditions de fonctionnement normales, en particulier les 
bruits insolites; les températures inhabituelles et la mise au travail des dispositifs de sécurité doivent faire l’objet d’une intervention 
du personnel qualifié pour en déterminer et supprimer la cause. En cas de doute, l’équipement doit être déconnecté 
immédiatement.  
    
7. 7. 7. 7. Consigne importanteConsigne importanteConsigne importanteConsigne importante    

Par suite de la multiplicité des conditions d’utilisation et de la nécessité de présenter une information claire et précise, les consignes 
de service et de maintenance ne peuvent s’appliquer qu’aux utilisations les plus générales. Dans les cas spéciaux, par exemple 
pour les milieux exceptionnels, les prescriptions de sécurité particulières, il est nécessaire de se concerter avec le fabricant et le 
responsable de l’exploitation.  
    
8. 8. 8. 8. GarantieGarantieGarantieGarantie    

La garantie ne s’applique que dans les cas de respect des consignes de sécurité, des consignes de service et de maintenance 
ainsi que pour l’utilisation conforme. Veuillez vous adresser à nous pour toutes vos demandes, exigences et recommandations en 
mentionnant le type et le numéro du moteur. 
    
    
Il fait garder les instructions de sûreté et les instructions d’utilisation.Il fait garder les instructions de sûreté et les instructions d’utilisation.Il fait garder les instructions de sûreté et les instructions d’utilisation.Il fait garder les instructions de sûreté et les instructions d’utilisation.    

Instruções de segurança para motores eléctricos em instalações de corrente forte e de baixa Instruções de segurança para motores eléctricos em instalações de corrente forte e de baixa Instruções de segurança para motores eléctricos em instalações de corrente forte e de baixa Instruções de segurança para motores eléctricos em instalações de corrente forte e de baixa 
tenstenstenstensão (23/73/EWG)ão (23/73/EWG)ão (23/73/EWG)ão (23/73/EWG)    
 
1. Riscos gerais1. Riscos gerais1. Riscos gerais1. Riscos gerais 

Estas instruções de segurança devem ser respeitadas rigorosamente e aplicadas em conjunto com as instruções de manejo e de 
manutenção relativas ao produto. As máquinas eléctricas dispõem de peças perigosas que se encontram sob tensão e em estado 
de rotação. O emprego em contrário ao que está indicado no modo de emprego, a utilização incorrecta, a manutenção defeituosa 
ou a desmontagem ilícita poderão provocar lesões graves de pessoas e danos de material. Deve-se assegurar de que todas as 
operações que forem efectuadas nos motores (planeamento, transporte, montagem, instalação, colocação em funcionamento, 
manutenção, reparação, desmontagem) sejam exclusivamente executadas por pessoal competente (para a definição de 
«mão-de-obra especializada» ver as especificações técnicas EN 50110-1, DIN VDE 0105 ou IEC 60364). Para isso, é 
indispensável pôr à disposição do respectivo pessoal os documentos a serem observados na montagem, colocação em 
funcionamento, manejo, manutenção e reparação dos motores. 
 
2. Emprego previsto2. Emprego previsto2. Emprego previsto2. Emprego previsto 

Os motores foram construídos para o emprego em instalações de corrente forte. As condições no local da obra devem 
corresponder a todos os dados indicados na chapa de potência, devendo-se, nomeadamente, indicar no exterior da máquina a 
respectiva classe de protecção. Para mais pormenores ver as normas de DIN EN 60034-1 / DIN VDE 0530 T.1. 
 
3. Transporte, armazenagem3. Transporte, armazenagem3. Transporte, armazenagem3. Transporte, armazenagem 

As cavilhas com olhal ou, respectivamente, os olhais dos motores servem exclusivamente para o transporte dos motores, não 
devendo ser aplicadas quaisquer outras peças ou cargas adicionais. Antes de pôr em funcionamento os motores retirar os 
dispositivos de segurança de transporte. Não pôr em funcionamento os motores eléctricos que manifestam danos visíveis. 
 
4. Montagem do motor4. Montagem do motor4. Montagem do motor4. Montagem do motor 

A montagem do motor eléctrico deve-se fazer em conformidade com os dados técnicos e as condições de emprego indicadas nos 
respectivos documentos, devendo ser observadas as normas de segurança e de montagem e as instruções que se referem à 
instalação e ao emprego do motor. No caso dos motores terem eixos com extremidade virada para cima, devem-se tomar 
providências para impedir a entrada de impurezas no interior do sistema de ventilação de forma de garantir uma ventilação do 
motor livre. Para isso, dever-se-á observar as indicações do fabricador. 
 
5. Ligação à corrente5. Ligação à corrente5. Ligação à corrente5. Ligação à corrente 

A ligação deve ser feita apenas por pessoal competente, num estado de ligação livre e protegido contra eventuais casos de 
religação. As indicações necessárias para a ligação foram incluídas às instruções de manejo e de manutenção, fornecidas pelo 
fabricador. Antes de conectar a instalação pela primeira vez verificar se o motor funciona no sentido rotativo requerido. Tolerâncias 
que ultrapassam os valores previstos pelas normas de DIN VDE 0530 parte 1 / DIN EN 60034-1 - ± 5% relativo à tensão e ± 2 % 
relativo à frequência - e desvios no contorno de came e na simetria poderão originar um aumento do aquecimento e afectar a 
compatibilidade electromagnética. 
 
6. Serviço6. Serviço6. Serviço6. Serviço 

Os trabalhos de manutenção descritos nas instruções de serviço e de manutenção devem ser efectuados regularmente por 
pessoal qualificado. Em caso de se manifestarem desvios do funcionamento regular, p. ex., alteração dos ruídos, das 
temperaturas e da eficácia das instalações de protecção, esclarecer e eliminar as causas através dum técnico qualificado. 
Em caso de dúvida desligar imediatamente o motor. 
 
7. Nota importante7. Nota importante7. Nota importante7. Nota importante 

Devido às multíplas condições de emprego e à necessidade de fornecer uma descrição clara e compreensível, só se podem levar 
em considerção os casos gerais de emprego. Para casos especiais que se refiram, p. ex., a condições extraordinárias de 
ambiente, a instruções particulares de segurança, etc., é necessário informar-se junto do fabricador ou do concessionário. 
 
8. Condições de garantia8. Condições de garantia8. Condições de garantia8. Condições de garantia 

Só se concederá garantia se as instruções de segurança, de manejo e de manutenção forem respeitadas e o motor for utilizado 
conforme previsto pelo fabricador. Para mais informações, reclamações e referências é favor contactar-nos, indicando o tipo e o 
número do motor. 
 
 
É preciso guarÉ preciso guarÉ preciso guarÉ preciso guardar os avisos de segurança e as instruções para o serviçio.dar os avisos de segurança e as instruções para o serviçio.dar os avisos de segurança e as instruções para o serviçio.dar os avisos de segurança e as instruções para o serviçio.    

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor elektrische motoren in lage spanningsVeiligheidsvoorschriften voor elektrische motoren in lage spanningsVeiligheidsvoorschriften voor elektrische motoren in lage spanningsVeiligheidsvoorschriften voor elektrische motoren in lage spannings----sterkstroomsterkstroomsterkstroomsterkstroom----installaties installaties installaties installaties 
(2(2(2(23/72/EWG)3/72/EWG)3/72/EWG)3/72/EWG)    
    
1. Algemene gevaren1. Algemene gevaren1. Algemene gevaren1. Algemene gevaren 

Deze veiligheidsvoorschriften gelden in combinatie met de bedrijfs- en onderhoudsvoorschriften voor het produkt en dienen strikt in 
acht te worden genomen. Elektrische machines zijn o.a. samengesteld uit gevaarlijke, spanning voerende en draaiende onderdelen 
en kunnen in geval van het niet gebruiken overeenkomstig hun bestemming, van foutieve bediening, van niet voldoende onderhoud 
en van niet toegestane verwijdering van veiligheidsinrichtingen tot zware schaden voor mens en materiaal leiden. Er moet steeds 
gewaarborgd zijn dat alleen vakbekwame personen (voor omschrijving von vakbekwaamheid zie EN 50110-1, DIN VDE 0105 resp. 
IEC 60364 / voor Nederland NEN 3140) de opdracht krijgen werkzaamheden aan de motoren te verrichten, waarbij hun de 
documentatie m.b.t. het opstellen, het in bedrijf nemen, de bediening, het onderhoud en de reparatie van het betreffende motor ter 
beschikking moet staan en zij deze in acht dienen te nemen. 
 
2. Gebruik overeenkomstig de bestemming van de motor2. Gebruik overeenkomstig de bestemming van de motor2. Gebruik overeenkomstig de bestemming van de motor2. Gebruik overeenkomstig de bestemming van de motor 

De machines zijn voor het gebruik in het kader van industriele sterkstroominstallaties bestemd. De condities ter plaatse moeten met 
alle op het typeplaatje vermelde gegevens overeenstemmen. Daarbij moet vooral de voorgeschreven beschermingsgraad van de 
machine in acht worden genomen. Details desomtrent zijn in de DIN EN 60034-1 / DIN VDE 0530 d.1 te vinden.  
 
3. Transport, opslag3. Transport, opslag3. Transport, opslag3. Transport, opslag 

De hijsogen van de motor zijn uitsluitenduitsluitenduitsluitenduitsluitend voor de transport van de motoren bestemd, andere onderdelen of lasten mogen niet 
worden toegevoegd. Vóór het opstarten dienen de eventueel aanwezige transportbeveiligingen te worden verwijdert. Elektrische 
motoren met duidelijk zichtbare beschadigingen mogen niet in bedrijf worden genomen.  
 
4. Opstellen van het motor4. Opstellen van het motor4. Opstellen van het motor4. Opstellen van het motor 

Bij het opstellen van het elektrische motor dient er acht op geslaan te worden, dat de voorschriften m.b.t. de technische gegevens 
an de bedrijfsomstandigeheden, zoals deze in de bij de motor behorende documenten zijn vastgesteld, de algemene veiligheids- en 
opstellingsvoorschriften alsmede de de specifieke voorschriften betreffende de installatie en het bedrijf ervan in acht worden 
genomen. Voor het geval van bouwvormen, waar het aseinde naar boven staat, dienen er maatregelen te worden genomen 
waardoor het binnenvallen van vreemde voorwerpen in het ventilatiesysteem wordt tegen gegaan. Er dient een ongehinderde 
luchttoevoer te worden gewaarborgd door de voorschriften van de fabrikant in acht te nemen. 
 
5. 5. 5. 5. Elektrische aansluitingElektrische aansluitingElektrische aansluitingElektrische aansluiting 

Het aansluiten van de motor mag alleen door vakbekwaam personeel en in uitgeschakelde en tegen herinschakelen beveiligde 
toestand plaatsvinden. Voor alle desbetreffende gegevens dienen de bij de levering behorende bedienings- en 
onderhoudsvoorschriften in acht te worden genomen. Vóór de installatie de eerste keer wordt ingeschakeld moet worden nagegaan 
of de motor in de voorgeschreven draairichting loopt. Een overschrijding van de toleranties voor de spanning ± 5 %, de frequentie 
± 2 % en de afwijkingen van de nokvorm en de symmetrie, die zijn vastgelegd in de DIN VDE 0530 deel 1 /DIN EN 60034-1, kan tot 
een eventuele verhoging van de temperatuur leiden en de elektromagnetische compatibiliteit verminderen. 
 
6. Bedrijf6. Bedrijf6. Bedrijf6. Bedrijf 

De onderhoudsmaatregelen die in de bedienings- en onderhoudsvoorschriften zijn voorgeschreven dienen regelmatig door 
vakbekwaam personeel te worden doorgevoerd. Elke verandering in vergelijking met het gewone bedrijf, vooral veranderde 
geluiden, temperaturen en veranderingen m.b.t. de veiligheidsinrichtungen, dient door vakbekwaam personeel te worden 
nagegaan, de oorzaken van de storing dienen te worden vastgesteld en verholpen. In geval van twijfel dient de motor meteen te 
worden uitgeschakeld. 
 
7. Belangrijke aanwijzing7. Belangrijke aanwijzing7. Belangrijke aanwijzing7. Belangrijke aanwijzing 

Om reden van de verscheidenheid van de in de praktijk voorkomende omstandigheden van het bedrijf alsmende de duidelijkheid en 
de overzichtelijkheid kon in de bedienings- en onderhoudsvoorschriften alleen rekening worden gehouden met de algemene 
praktijkgevallen. In bijzondere gevallen, bijv. buitengewone omgevingsomstandigheden en veiligheidsvoorschriften, is het 
noodzakelijk overleg met de fabrikant of met diegene te plegen die de motor in verkeer heeft gebracht.  
 
8. Garantie8. Garantie8. Garantie8. Garantie    

Een voorwaarde voor garantie is dat de veiligheidsvoorschriften alsmede de bedienings- en onderhoudsvoorschriften in acht 
werden genomen en dat de motor overeenkomstig zijn bestemming werde ingezet. Voor verdere inlichtingen, eisen en 
voorschriften wendt u zich a.u.b. tot ons. Geef dan a.u.b. ook het motortype en het motornummer aan.    

Säkerhetsföreskrifter för elektriska motorer i lågspänningsanläggningar (7Säkerhetsföreskrifter för elektriska motorer i lågspänningsanläggningar (7Säkerhetsföreskrifter för elektriska motorer i lågspänningsanläggningar (7Säkerhetsföreskrifter för elektriska motorer i lågspänningsanläggningar (73/23/EWG)3/23/EWG)3/23/EWG)3/23/EWG)    
    
1. Allmänna föreskrifter1. Allmänna föreskrifter1. Allmänna föreskrifter1. Allmänna föreskrifter    

Dessa säkerhetsföreskrifter gäller i förbindelse med motorns bruks- och skötselanvisningar och måste ovillkorligen efterföljas. 
Elektriska motorer är försedda med farliga spänningsförande och roterande delar och kan genom en ej föreskriftsmässig an-
vändning, felaktigt handhavande, bristande underhåll och otillåten demontering av skyddsanordningar förorsaka allvarliga person- 
och sakskador. Det är därför av största vikt att endast kvalificerad fackpersonal (definition för fackpersonal se EN 50110-1, DIN 
VDE 0105 resp. IEC 60364) får utföra arbeten (planering, transport, montering, installation, idrifttagande, skötsel, reparation, 
demontering) med motorn, varvid personalen ska ha tillgång till och följa anvisningarna i bruks- och skötselinstruktionen gällande 
uppställning, idrifttagande, handhavande, skötsel och reparation av motorn. 
 
2. Föreskriftsenlig användning2. Föreskriftsenlig användning2. Föreskriftsenlig användning2. Föreskriftsenlig användning    

Motorn är avsedd för starkströmsanläggningar inom industrin. Förutsättningarna på uppställningsplatsen måste överensstämma 
med de uppgifter som anges på motorns märkskylt. Framför allt måste den angivna skyddsformen och skyddet mot skada 
säkerställas av den som monterar och elektriskt ansluter motorn och hela maskinen. För närmare information se DIN EN 60034-1 / 
DIN VDE 0530 T.1. 
 
3. Transport, lagring3. Transport, lagring3. Transport, lagring3. Transport, lagring    

Lyftöglorna på motorn är uteslutandeuteslutandeuteslutandeuteslutande avsedda för transport av själva motorn. Andra maskindelar eller laster får inte anbringas. Före 
idrifttagandet ska eventuella transportsäkringar monteras bort. Elektriska motorer med uppenbara skador får inte tas i drift. 
 
4. Uppställning av motorn4. Uppställning av motorn4. Uppställning av motorn4. Uppställning av motorn    

Vid uppställning av motorn skall uppgifterna om elektriska och tekniska data, såväl som driftsvillkoren som fastlagts i respektive 
dokument, beaktas och uppställningsarbetet utföras i enlighet med allmänna säkerhets- och monteringsföreskrifter samt 
anläggnings- och driftspecifika föreskrifter. Vid montage av motorn med axeltappen nedåt skall åtgärder vidtagas som förhindrar att 
främmande föremål kan falla ner på motorns fläktkåpa och förhindra effektiv kylning. För att garantera en effektiv kylning av motorn 
måste tillverkarens anvisningar följas. 
 
5. 5. 5. 5. Elektrisk anslutningElektrisk anslutningElektrisk anslutningElektrisk anslutning    

Anslutningen får endast utföras av kvalificerad fackpersonal och skall utföras i frånkopplat och mot återinkoppling säkrat tillstånd. 
Alla därtill nödvändiga uppgifter kan hämtas i den bruks- och skötselanvisning som medföljer motorn. Innan anläggningen kopplas 
in för första gången ska säkerställas att motorn roterar i önskad riktning. Ett överskridande av toleranserna enligt DIN VDE 0530 
del 1 / DIN EN 60034-1 för nätspänning ± 5%, frekvens ± 2% samt avvikelser från sinuskurvans form och symetri kan eventuellt 
medföra en värmeökning som kan inverka negativt på den elektromagnetiska toleransen. 
 
6. Drift6. Drift6. Drift6. Drift    

Det i bruks- och skötselanvisningarna angivna underhållsarbetet måste regelbundet genomföras av kvalificerad fackpersonal. 
Förändringar i den normala driften, speciellt gällande förändrade maskinljud, temperaturer eller en aktivering av skyddsanordningar 
ska undersökas och åtgärdas av auktoriserad personal. I tveksamma fall skall motorn omedelbart frånkopplas. 
 
7. Viktig information7. Viktig information7. Viktig information7. Viktig information    

I bruks- och skötselanvisningarna kan på grund av det stora antalet driftsförutsättningar, och för att få en klar och överskådlig 
framställning, endast ett allmänngiltigt fall beskrivas. För specialfall, t ex ovanliga driftsvillkor eller speciella säkerhetsföreskrifter, 
krävs ett samråd mellan tillverkare och leverantör. 
    
8. Garanti8. Garanti8. Garanti8. Garanti    

Garantin förutsätter att säkerhetsföreskrifterna och bruks- och skötselanvisningarna åtföljs samt att motorn används 
föreskriftsenligt. För ytterligare frågor, fordringar och anvisningar kontakta tillverkaren. Ange alltid motortyp och motornummer. 
 
    
Säkerhetsföreskrifter och skötselinstruktioner skall sparas.Säkerhetsföreskrifter och skötselinstruktioner skall sparas.Säkerhetsföreskrifter och skötselinstruktioner skall sparas.Säkerhetsföreskrifter och skötselinstruktioner skall sparas. 
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Reglamentos de seguridad para equipos eléctricos en instalaciones de fuerza de baReglamentos de seguridad para equipos eléctricos en instalaciones de fuerza de baReglamentos de seguridad para equipos eléctricos en instalaciones de fuerza de baReglamentos de seguridad para equipos eléctricos en instalaciones de fuerza de baja tensión ja tensión ja tensión ja tensión 
(23/73/EWG)(23/73/EWG)(23/73/EWG)(23/73/EWG)    
    
1. Advertencias generales1. Advertencias generales1. Advertencias generales1. Advertencias generales 

Estos reglamentos de seguridad tienen validez solamente en unión con las instrucciones de servicio y de mantenimiento del 
producto y deben observarse estrictamente. Las máquinas eléctricas tienen partes móviles que pueden causar daños personales y 
materiales en caso de aplicación indebida, errores de manipulación, mantenimiento incorrecto o supresión inadmisible de 
elementos de protección. Es preciso que todos los trabajos relacionados con los equipos (ubicación, transporte, montaje, 
instalación, puesta en marcha, mantenimiento, reparación, desmontaje) sean efectuados solamente por personal cualificado y 
especializado (véase definición según EN 50110-1, DIN VDE 0105 o IEC 60364) y es imprescindible que la documentación para el 
montaje, puesta en marcha, manejo, mantenimiento y reparación esté a su disposición y sea observada. 
 
2. Uso acorde con el diseño2. Uso acorde con el diseño2. Uso acorde con el diseño2. Uso acorde con el diseño    

Las máquinas están destinadas a instalaciones industriales de fuerza. Las condiciones en el lugar de aplicación han de 
corresponderse con todos los datos indicados en la placa de características y en particular, con la clase de protección indicada 
para la máquina accionada. Los correspondientes detalles forman parte de DIN EN 60034-1 / DIN VDE 0530 T.1.  
    
3. Transporte, almacenaje3. Transporte, almacenaje3. Transporte, almacenaje3. Transporte, almacenaje  

Los cáncamos o elementos de elevación de los equipos están destinados exclusivamenteexclusivamenteexclusivamenteexclusivamente para transportar los propios equipos; 
cargas o partes adicionales no deben fijárseles. Antes de la puesta en funcionamiento deben retirarse, si existen, los seguros 
mecánicos contra daños de transporte. Equipos eléctricos que presenten daños apreciables, no deben ponerse en funcionamiento. 
 
4. Montaje del equipo4. Montaje del equipo4. Montaje del equipo4. Montaje del equipo    

Durante el montaje del equipo eléctrico deben observarse las indicaciones para los datos técnicos y las condiciones de aplicación 
que consten en la documentación del equipo así como los reglamentos generales de seguridad y de montaje y las prescripciones 
específicas para la instalación y el funcionamiento. En caso de posiciones de trabajo con el extremo del eje hacia arriba se han de 
tomar medidas para evitar que cuerpos extraños pueden caer en el sistema de ventilación. Para garantizar la ventilación libre de la 
máquina se han de observar las indicaciones del fabricante.  
 
5. Conexión eléctrica5. Conexión eléctrica5. Conexión eléctrica5. Conexión eléctrica  

El conexionado eléctrico debe efectuarlo solamente personal especializado y asegurando que la línea no esté ni pueda estar 
accidentalmente bajo tensión. Todas las indicaciones necesarias para eso constan en las instrucciones de servicio y de 
mantenimiento entregadas con el equipo. Antes de la primera conexión de la instalación hay que comprobar que el sentido de giro 
del equipo eléctrico sea el correcto. Si se exceden los márgenes de tolerancia previstos en DIN VDE 0530 parte 1 / 
DIN EN 60034-1 (para tensión ± 5 %, para frecuencia ± 2 %) o se producen desviaciones en la simetría o forma de la onda puede 
aumentar la temperatura del equipo y resultar perjudicada la compatibilidad electromagnética.  
 
6. Funcionamiento6. Funcionamiento6. Funcionamiento6. Funcionamiento    

Deben observarse regularmente y por personal cualificado, las medidas contempladas en las instrucciones de servicio y de 
mantenimiento. Variaciones en el servicio normal, particularmente ruidos o aumentos de temperatura anormales, o reacciones de 
los elementos de protección, deben determinarse y eliminarse por el personal especializado. En caso de duda, el equipo debe 
desconectarse inmediatamente. 
 
7. Nota importante7. Nota importante7. Nota importante7. Nota importante 

Debido a la gran diversidad de condiciones de operación y en aras de la claridad de las instrucciones de servicio y de 
mantenimiento, este manual considera solamente aplicaciones generales. Para casos especiales (por ejemplo condiciones 
ambientales excepcionales, reglamentos especiales de seguridad) es necesario contactar con el fabricante o el distribuidor.  
 
8. Garantía8. Garantía8. Garantía8. Garantía  

La garantía presupone la observación de los reglamentos de seguridad y de las instrucciones de servicio y de mantenimiento así 
como el correcto uso según el destino. Para cualquier ulterior petición de información, condiciones de servicio o cualquier otro 
dato, sírvanse indicar el tipo del motor y el número de serie del mismo. 
 
 
Los Reglamentos Los Reglamentos Los Reglamentos Los Reglamentos de Seguridad y las Instrucde Seguridad y las Instrucde Seguridad y las Instrucde Seguridad y las Instrucciones de Servicio deben conservarse en lugar seguro.ciones de Servicio deben conservarse en lugar seguro.ciones de Servicio deben conservarse en lugar seguro.ciones de Servicio deben conservarse en lugar seguro.    

Istruzioni di sicurezza per mezzi di produzione elettrici impiegati in impianti per correnti forti a Istruzioni di sicurezza per mezzi di produzione elettrici impiegati in impianti per correnti forti a Istruzioni di sicurezza per mezzi di produzione elettrici impiegati in impianti per correnti forti a Istruzioni di sicurezza per mezzi di produzione elettrici impiegati in impianti per correnti forti a 
bassa tensione (73/bassa tensione (73/bassa tensione (73/bassa tensione (73/23/EWG)23/EWG)23/EWG)23/EWG)    
    
1. Pericoli generali1. Pericoli generali1. Pericoli generali1. Pericoli generali 

Le istruzioni di sicurezza sono valide in collegamento alle istruzioni d’uso e di manutenzione del prodotto e devono essere 
assolutamente rispettate. Le macchine elettriche sono attrezzate di parti sotto tensione e rotanti che potrebbero essere pericolose 
per persone e per cose se non impiegate secondo le norme, a causa della manovra non corretta, una manutenzione insufficiente e 
lo smontaggio illecito di dispositivi di sicurezza. Dev’essere garantito che soltanto persone qualificate (la definizione per specialisti 
vedi EN 50110-1, DIN VDE 0105 oppure IEC 60364) vengono incaricate di tutti i lavori (progettazione, trasporto, montaggio, 
installazione, messa in funzione, manutenzione, riparazione, smontaggio) ai  mezzi di produzione mettendo a disposizione tutti i 
documenti necessari riguardanti l’installazione, la messa in funzione, la manovra, la manutenzione e la riparazione del mezzo di 
produzione che sono da rispettare. 
 
2. Impiego secondo le norme2. Impiego secondo le norme2. Impiego secondo le norme2. Impiego secondo le norme 

Le macchine sono destinate per l’impiego negli impianti per correnti forti industriali. Le condizioni sul luogo d’impiego devono 
corrispondere a quelle indicate sulla targa con i dati sulle prestazioni, particolarmente importante è la realizzazione del tipo di 
protezione della macchina indicato. Dettagli sono riportati nella norma DIN EN 60034-1 / DIN VDE 0530, parte I. 
    
3. Trasporto, magazzinaggio3. Trasporto, magazzinaggio3. Trasporto, magazzinaggio3. Trasporto, magazzinaggio  

Gli anelli circolari ed i golfari dei mezzi di produzione servono esclusivamente per il trasporto di essi, non devono venir agganciate 
altre parti o carichi. Prima della messa in funzione sono da eliminare le sicurezze di trasporto applicate. Mezzi di produzione elettrici 
con danni visibili non devono essere messi in funzione. 
    
4. Installazione del mezzo di produzione4. Installazione del mezzo di produzione4. Installazione del mezzo di produzione4. Installazione del mezzo di produzione  

Durante l’installazione del mezzo di produzione elettrico bisogna fare attenzione che vengano rispettati i dati tecnici, le condizioni 
per l’impiego prescritte dalla documentazione riguardante il mezzo di produzione nonché le prescrizioni generali di sicurezza e di 
installazione e le prescrizioni di funzionamento dell’impianto. Se si tratta di strutture cui estremità dell’albero si trova in alto, bisogna 
prendere misure per impedire la penetrazione di corpi estranei nel sistema di ventilazione. In ogni caso dev’essere garantita la 
ventilazione libera della macchina considerando le indicazioni del produttore. 
 
5. Allacciamento elettrico5. Allacciamento elettrico5. Allacciamento elettrico5. Allacciamento elettrico 

L’allacciamento dev’essere realizzato solo da specialisti qualificati e durante l’arresto della macchina e quando è assicurata contro 
reinserzione. Tutte le indicazioni necessarie sono da prelevare dalle istruzioni d’uso e di manutenzione allegate. Prima della prima 
messa in funzione dell’impianto bisogna controllare il senso di rotazione corretto del mezzo di produzione elettrico. Il supero delle 
tolleranze secondo DIN VDE 0530, parte 1 / DIN EN 60034-1, cioè della tensione di ± 5%, della frequenza di ± 2% ed errori di 
forma d’onda e di simmetria potrebbero aumentare eventualmente il riscaldamento e pregiudicare la compatibilità elettromagnetica. 
 
6. Funzionamento6. Funzionamento6. Funzionamento6. Funzionamento 

Le misure di manutenzione prescritte dalle istruzioni d’uso e di manutenzione devono venir realizzate regolarmente dal personale 
qualificato. Alla presenza di qualsiasi difetto, particolarmente in caso di rumori strani e di temperature variate, nonché allo scatto di 
dispositivi di sicurezza, il personale qualificato deve trovare ed eliminare la relativa causa.  In caso di dubbio bisogna spegnere 
immediatamente la macchina. 
 
7. Avviso importante7. Avviso importante7. Avviso importante7. Avviso importante 

Le istruzioni d’uso e di manutenzione possono contenere, a causa del gran numero delle possibilità, per maggior chiarezza della 
presentazione, solo l’applicazione generale. Per casi particolari, per esempio condizioni ambientali straordinarie e prescrizioni di 
sicurezza particolari è indispensabile il contatto con il produttore oppure il distributore. 
 
8. Garanzia8. Garanzia8. Garanzia8. Garanzia 

La premessa per la garanzia è l’osservazione delle istruzioni di sicurezza come parte delle istruzioni d’uso e di manutenzione 
nonché l’impiego secondo le norme. Per ulteriori richieste, ordinazioni ed informazioni preghiamo di rivolgersi a noi indicando 
sempre il tipo e il numero del motore. 
 
    
Le istruzioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni d‘uso e di manutenzione sono da conservare con curaLe istruzioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni d‘uso e di manutenzione sono da conservare con curaLe istruzioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni d‘uso e di manutenzione sono da conservare con curaLe istruzioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni d‘uso e di manutenzione sono da conservare con cura....    

Sikkerhedshenvisninger til elektriske driftsmidler i lavspændingsanlæg (73Sikkerhedshenvisninger til elektriske driftsmidler i lavspændingsanlæg (73Sikkerhedshenvisninger til elektriske driftsmidler i lavspændingsanlæg (73Sikkerhedshenvisninger til elektriske driftsmidler i lavspændingsanlæg (73/23/EWG)/23/EWG)/23/EWG)/23/EWG)    
    
1. Generelle farer1. Generelle farer1. Generelle farer1. Generelle farer    

Disse sikkerhedshenvisninger der gælder i forbindelse med produktets betjenings- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning  skal overholdes 
nøje. Elektriske maskiner indeholder farlige, spændingsførende og roterende dele som kan medføre alvorlige personskader og 
materielle skader ved brug, som ikke svarer til formålet, forkert betjening, mangelfuld vedligeholdelse og ikke tilladt demontering af 
beskyttelsesanordninger. Det skal sikres, at kun kvalificerede personer (vedr. definition på fagfolk: se EN 50110-1, DIN VDE 0105 
hhv. IEC 60364) får betroet arbejder af enhver art (planlægning, transport, montering, installation, igangsætning, vedligeholdelse, 
reparation, demontering) på driftsmidlerne; hertil skal vejledningerne vedrørende opstilling, igangsætning, betjening, 
vedligeholdelse og reparation af driftsmidlet stå til rådighed for dem, og de skal overholde disse. 
 
2. Anvendelse efter formålet2. Anvendelse efter formålet2. Anvendelse efter formålet2. Anvendelse efter formålet    

Maskinerne er beregnet til industrielle stærkstrømsanlæg. Betingelserne på anvendelses stedet skal stemme overens med alle 
angivelserne på typeskiltet, især skal den angivne beskyttelsesart svare til formålet på maskinsiden. DIN EN 60034-1 / 
DIN VDE 0530. del 1, indeholder enkeltheder hertil. 
 
3. Transport, opbevaring3. Transport, opbevaring3. Transport, opbevaring3. Transport, opbevaring    

Driftmidlets øjebolte er udelukkendeudelukkendeudelukkendeudelukkende beregnet til transport af driftsmidlet, yderligere dele eller laster må ikke anbringes på dem. 
Inden igangsætningen skal forhåndenværende transportsikringer fjernes. Elektriske driftsmidler må ikke tages i brug, hvis de har 
synlige beskadigelser. 
 
4. Opstilling af driftsmidlet4. Opstilling af driftsmidlet4. Opstilling af driftsmidlet4. Opstilling af driftsmidlet    

Ved opstillingen af det elektriske driftsmiddel skal man være opmærksom på, at angivelserne vedrørende de tekniske data og 
indsatsbetingelserne, sådan som de er fastlagt i dokumenterne til driftsmidlet, opfylder de almene sikkerheds- og 
opstillingsforskrifter samt anlægs- og driftsspecifikke foreskrifter. Ved konstruktioner med akselenden opad skal man træffe 
forholdsregler, så det forhindres, at der falder fremmedlegemer ind i ventilationssystemet. Den uhindrede ventilation af maskinen 
skal sikres, dertil skal man bemærke producentens angivelser. 
 
5. 5. 5. 5. ElElElEl----tilslutningtilslutningtilslutningtilslutning    

Tilslutningen må kun udføres af kvalificerede fagfolk, når maskinen er frikoblet og sikret mod genindkobling. Alle angivelser, som er 
nødvendige hertil, kan ses i den medleverede betjenings- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning. Inden første indkobling af anlægget skal 
man kontrollere, om det elektriske driftsmiddel løber i den rigtige omdrejningsretning. En overskridelse af tolerancerne i henhold til 
DIN VDE 0530, del 1/DIN EN 60034-1 - for spændingen ± 5%, for frekvensen ± 2% - og afvigelser af kurveform og symmetri kan i 
givet fald forøge opvarmningen og nedsætte den elektromagnetiske mætning. 
 
6. Drift6. Drift6. Drift6. Drift    

De vedligeholdelsesforanstaltninger, som er angivet i betjenings- og vedligeholdsvejledningen, skal udføres regelmæssigt af 
kvalificeret personale. Ved enhver forandring i forhold til den normale drift, især ved ændrede lyde og temperaturer samt ved 
udløsning af beskyttelsesanordningerne, skal kvalificeret personale finde frem til og udbedre årsagen. I tvivlstilfælde skal 
driftsmidlet øjeblikkeligt slukkes. 
 
7. Vigtig henvisning7. Vigtig henvisning7. Vigtig henvisning7. Vigtig henvisning    

Betjenings- og vedligeholdelsesvejledningen kan, på grund af de mange indsatsbetingelser og af hensyn til fremstillingens klarhed 
og overskuelighed, kun tage hensyn til den generelle brug. Til speciel brug, f.eks. ved usædvanlige omgivelsesbetingelser, er det 
nødvendigt med særlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger efter aftale med producenten hhv. leverandøren. 
 
8. Garanti8. Garanti8. Garanti8. Garanti 

Garantien forudsætter, at sikkerhedshenvisningerne og betjenings- og vedligeholdelsesvejledningen overholdes, samt en brug i 
overensstemmelse med formålet. Ved yderligere forespørgsler, krav og henvisninger bedes De henvende Dem til leverandøren 
under angivelse af motortypen og motornummeret. 
 
    
Sikkerhedshenvisninger, MonteringsSikkerhedshenvisninger, MonteringsSikkerhedshenvisninger, MonteringsSikkerhedshenvisninger, Monterings----, betjenings, betjenings, betjenings, betjenings---- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning og vedligeholdelsesvejledning og vedligeholdelsesvejledning og vedligeholdelsesvejledning    
bbbbør opbevares sammen med anlør opbevares sammen med anlør opbevares sammen med anlør opbevares sammen med anlæggets manualer.æggets manualer.æggets manualer.æggets manualer.    

Sikkerhetsforskrifter for elektrisk utstyr i lavspenningsSikkerhetsforskrifter for elektrisk utstyr i lavspenningsSikkerhetsforskrifter for elektrisk utstyr i lavspenningsSikkerhetsforskrifter for elektrisk utstyr i lavspennings----sterkstrømsanlegg (sterkstrømsanlegg (sterkstrømsanlegg (sterkstrømsanlegg (73/23/EØF)73/23/EØF)73/23/EØF)73/23/EØF)    
 
1. Generelle farer1. Generelle farer1. Generelle farer1. Generelle farer    

Disse sikkerhetsforskriftene utgjør sammen med betjenings- og vedlikeholdsveiledningen produktets dokumentasjon og må 
overholdes nøye. Elektriske maskiner inneholder farlige spenningsførende og roterende deler. Bruk i strid med det fastsatte 
bruksområdet, feilbetjening, mangelfullt vedlikehold og uforskriftsmessig demontering av verneanordninger kan føre til alvorlige 
personskader og materielle skader. Det må sørges for at kun kvalifiserte personer (definisjon på fagpersonell se EN 50110-1, 
DIN VDE 0105 hhv. IEC 60364) utfører arbeid (planlegging, transport, montering, installasjon, ibruktaking, vedlikehold, reparasjon, 
demontering) på utstyret, og at arbeidet utføres i tråd med den aktuelle dokumentasjonen for oppstilling, ibruktaking, betjening, 
vedlikehold og reparasjon av utstyret. 
 
2. Fastsatt bruksområde2. Fastsatt bruksområde2. Fastsatt bruksområde2. Fastsatt bruksområde 

Maskinene er beregnet på industrielle sterkstrømsanlegg. Betingelsene på innsatsstedet må være i overensstemmelse med 
typeskiltet. Det er spesielt viktig at kravene til maskinens beskyttelsesklasse overholdes. Nærmere opplysninger finnes i 
DIN EN 60034-1 / DIN VDE 0530 T.1. 
 
3. Transport, lagring3. Transport, lagring3. Transport, lagring3. Transport, lagring 

Øyeboltene hhv. løfteringene på utstyret er utelukkeutelukkeutelukkeutelukkende nde nde nde beregnet på transport av utstyret. Ytterligere komponenter eller annen last 
må ikke festes til utstyret. Før ibruktaking skal transportsikringene fjernes. Elektrisk utstyr med tydelige skader må ikke tas i bruk. 
    
4. Oppstilling4. Oppstilling4. Oppstilling4. Oppstilling 

Ved oppstilling av det elektriske utstyret må det påsees at opplysningene vedrørende tekniske data og driftsbetingelser, slik de er 
angitt i dokumentasjonen som følger med utstyret, de generelle sikkerhets- og oppstillingsforskriftene samt anleggs- og 
driftsspesifikke forskrifter blir overholdt. For modeller der akselenden vender opp skal det iverksettes tiltak som forhindrer at 
fremmedlegemer kan falle ned i ventilasjonssystemet. Det må sørges for at maskinventilasjonen fungerer uhindret. Følg 
produsentens anvisninger. 
 
5. Elektr5. Elektr5. Elektr5. Elektrisk tilkoblingisk tilkoblingisk tilkoblingisk tilkobling    

Tilkobling skal kun utføres av kvalifiserte fagfolk. Maskinen må være frakoblet og sikret mot gjeninnkobling. Nødvendige 
opplysninger finnes i betjenings- og vedlikeholdsveiledningen som fulgte med maskinen. Før anlegget slås på første gang, skal det 
kontrolleres at dreieretningen til det elektriske utstyret er korrekt. Dersom toleranseverdiene iht. DIN VDE 0530 del 1 / 
DIN EN 60034-1 (± 5 % for spenning, ± 2 % for frekvens) overskrides, eller kurveform og symmetri avviker, vil dette føre til økt 
oppvarming, noe som kan påvirke den elektromagnetiske kompatibiliteten. 
    
6. Drift6. Drift6. Drift6. Drift 

Vedlikeholdstiltakene angitt i betjenings- og vedlikeholdsveiledningen skal utføres regelmessig og av kvalifisert personale. Ved 
tilstander som avviker fra den normale driftstilstanden, spesielt ved endring i lyder og temperaturer samt aktivering av 
verneanordninger, skal årsaken finnes og feilen rettes. I tvilstilfeller skal utstyret stanses umiddelbart. 
 
7. Viktig informasjon7. Viktig informasjon7. Viktig informasjon7. Viktig informasjon 

På grunn av varierende driftsbetingelser samt av hensyn til en entydig og oversiktlig fremstilling, kan betjenings- og 
vedlikeholdsveiledningen kun beskrive den generelle bruken av utstyret. For spesialtilfeller, f.eks. uvanlige omgivelsesbetingelser 
eller særlige sikkerhetsforskrifter, skal du kontakte produsenten hhv. leverandøren. 
 
8. Reklamasjon8. Reklamasjon8. Reklamasjon8. Reklamasjon 

Reklamasjon forutsetter at alle sikkerhetsforskrifter samt betjenings- og vedlikeholdsveiledningen er fulgt, og at utstyret er brukt i 
tråd med fastsatt bruksområde. Du er velkommen til å kontakte oss dersom du ønsker ytterligere informasjon, har spørsmål eller 
reklamasjonskrav. Vær vennlig å oppgi motortype og motornummer. 
    
    
Ta vare på disse sikkerhetsforskriftene samt motorenes bTa vare på disse sikkerhetsforskriftene samt motorenes bTa vare på disse sikkerhetsforskriftene samt motorenes bTa vare på disse sikkerhetsforskriftene samt motorenes betjeningsveiledning.etjeningsveiledning.etjeningsveiledning.etjeningsveiledning.                

Turvallisuusohjeet pienjännitevahvavirtalaitosten sähkölaitteille (73/Turvallisuusohjeet pienjännitevahvavirtalaitosten sähkölaitteille (73/Turvallisuusohjeet pienjännitevahvavirtalaitosten sähkölaitteille (73/Turvallisuusohjeet pienjännitevahvavirtalaitosten sähkölaitteille (73/23/EWG)23/EWG)23/EWG)23/EWG)    
 
1. Yleiset ohjeet1. Yleiset ohjeet1. Yleiset ohjeet1. Yleiset ohjeet    

Nämä turvallisuusohjeet ovat voimassa tuotteen käyttö- ja huolto-ohjeiden ohella ja niitä on tarkasti noudatettava. 
Sähkökäyttöisissä koneissa on vaarallisia jännitteisiä ja pyöriviä osia. Ne voivat ohjeiden vastaisen käytön, puutteellisen huollon ja 
suojalaitteiden ohjeiden vastaisen irroituksen seurauksena aiheuttaa erittäin vakavia henkilö- ja esinevaurioita. Aina on 
varmistauduttava siitä, ettei sähkökoneiden suunnittelu-, kuljetus-, kokoonpano-, asennus-, käyttöönotto-, huolto-, korjaus- ja 
irroitustöitä anneta muiden kuin koulutettujen henkilöiden tehtäväksi. (ammattitaitoisen työvoiman määritelmästä katso EN 50110-1, 
DIN VDE 0105 tai IEC 60364). Näiden henkilöiden käyttöön on annettava sähkökoneiden asennusta, käyttöönottoa, käyttöä, 
huoltoa ja korjausta koskevat asiakirjat, joissa olevia ohjeita on noudatettava em. töissä. 
 
2. Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö2. Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö2. Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö2. Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö    

Sähkökoneet on tarkoitettu teollisuuden pienjänniteverkkoon asennettavaksi. Käyttöpaikan olosuhteiden on vastattava kaikkia 
arvokilven arvoja; varsinkin arvokilvessä ilmoitettu suojaustapa on huomioitava käyttölaitteen puolelta katsottuna.Yksityiskohtaisia 
tietoja tästä katso DIN EN 60034-1 / DIN VDE 0530 T.1. 
 
3. Kuljetus ja varastointi3. Kuljetus ja varastointi3. Kuljetus ja varastointi3. Kuljetus ja varastointi    

Sähkökoneiden nostosilmukat on tarkoitettu yksinomaan sähkökoneiden kuljetukseen; lisäosia tai -kuormia niihin ei saa kiinnittää. 
Kuljetustuet on poistettava ennen käyttöönottoa. Käyttöön ei saa ottaa sellaisia sähkökoneita, joissa on nähtävissä vaurioita. 
 
4. Sähkömoottoreiden asennus4. Sähkömoottoreiden asennus4. Sähkömoottoreiden asennus4. Sähkömoottoreiden asennus    

Sähkömoottoreita asennettaessa on varmistauduttava siitä, että noudatetaan arvokilvessä mainittuja teknisiä arvoja ja 
ympäristöolosuhteiden edellyttämiä arvoja, jotka on mainittu sähkömoottoreita koskevissa asiakirjoissa, yleisiä turvallisuus- ja 
asennusohjeita sekä laitteisto- ja laitoskohtaisia määräyksiä. Niissä rakennetyypeissä, jossa asennusasento on akseli ylöspäin, on 
varmistauduttava siitä, ettei jäähdytysjärjestelmään voi pudota vieraita esineitä. Koneen vapaa tuuletus on varmistettava 
noudattaen valmistajan ohjeita. 
 
5. Sähköliitäntä5. Sähköliitäntä5. Sähköliitäntä5. Sähköliitäntä    

Sähköliitännän saa suorittaa vain päteyvyyden omaava ammattihenkilö. Turvakytkimen on oltava auki moottoria kytkettäessä. 
Kaikki ne tiedot, jotka ovat tarpeen em. tilan varmistamiseksi, löytyvät sähkömoottorin toimitukseen kuuluvista käyttö- ja huolto-
ohjeista. Ennen moottorin käynnistämistä on vaihejärjestys tarkistettava oikean pyörimissuunnan varmistamiseksi. DIN VDE 0530 
osa 1 / DIN  EN 60034-1-normien mukaisten toleranssien ylittäminen ( jännitteessä ± 5 %, taajuudessa ± 2 % ) tai aallonmuodon ja 
symmetrian poikkeamat voivat johtaa lämpenemisen lisääntymiseen  ja haitata sähkömagneettista yhteensopivuutta. 
 
6. Käyttö6. Käyttö6. Käyttö6. Käyttö    

Pätevän ammattihenkilöstön on suoritettava säännöllisesti käyttö- ja huolto-ohjeissa mainitut huoltotoimenpiteet. Pätevän 
ammattihenkilöstön on selvitettävä normaalitoiminnassa esiintyvät poikkeamat etenkin sähkömoottorin äänessä, lämpötilassa ja 
suojalaitteiden reagoinnissa sekä korjattava poikkeamat. Epäselvissä tilanteissa sähkömoottori on heti kytkettävä toiminnasta. 
 
7. Erityisesti huomioitavaa7. Erityisesti huomioitavaa7. Erityisesti huomioitavaa7. Erityisesti huomioitavaa    

Käyttö- ja huolto-ohjeiden selkeinä ja havainnollisina pysymiseksi voidaan käyttöolosuhteiden moninaisuuden vuoksi ohjeissa 
huomioida käyttö vain yleisissä tapauksissa. Erikoistapauksissa, ympäristöolosuhteiden ollessa esimerkiksi epätavallisia tai jos on 
noudatettava erityisiä turvallisuusmääräyksiä, on sähkömoottorin tai lopputuotteen valmistajan kanssa täsmennettävä ohjeet. 
 
8. Takuu8. Takuu8. Takuu8. Takuu    

Takuun voimassaolo edellyttää, että on noudatettu turvallisuusohjeita sekä käyttö- ja huolto-ohjeita ja että moottoria on käytetty 
asianmukaisesti. Halutessanne lisätietoja moottoreista tai niiden käyttöön liittyvistä asioista tai lisäohjeita, ottakaa ylös moottorin 
tyyppi ja valmistenumero ja kääntykää puoleemme.  
  
  
 Säilyttäkää turvallisuusSäilyttäkää turvallisuusSäilyttäkää turvallisuusSäilyttäkää turvallisuus---- ja käyttöohjeet. ja käyttöohjeet. ja käyttöohjeet. ja käyttöohjeet. 
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